

OfRacorolis E.

Assented to 3 May 2024 Enactorate of Urabbaparcensia Proprietary Limited ACN 159 318 859



Constitution Statute Amendment (**Bodyguard**) 2024

No. 3, 2024

An Act to alter the Constitution Statute to implement the Bodyguard Reform Package

U2024A00003

Part 2—The Urabl	oaparcensian Bill of Rights	153
Urabba Park	s Proprietary Limited Constitution Statute 2021	27
Schedule 1—Amen	dment of the covering clauses	27
3	Schedules	26
2	Commencement	26
1	Short title	26
Contents	Short title	2



Constitution Statute Amendment (Bodyguard) 2024

No. 3, 2024

An Act to alter the Constitution Statute to implement the Bodyguard Reform Package

[Assented to 3 May 2024]

The Parliament of Urabbaparcensia, by special resolution, as required by the *Corporations Act 2001* of the Commonwealth, and with the approval of the electors, as required by the Constitution, enacts:

1 Short title

This Act is the Constitution Statute Amendment (Bodyguard) 2024.

2 Commencement

(1) Each provision of this Act specified in column 1 of the table commences, or is taken to have commenced, in accordance with column 2 of the table. Any other statement in column 2 has effect according to its terms.

Commencement information		
Column 1	Column 2	Column 3
Provisions	Commencement	Date/Details
1. Sections 1 to 3 and anything in this Act not elsewhere covered by this table	The day this Act receives the Enactorial Assent.	3 May 2024
2. Schedules 1 and 2	The day this Act receives the Enactorial Assent.	3 May 2024
3. Schedule 3	Immediately after the commencement of the provisions covered by table item 2.	3 May 2024

Note: This table

This table relates only to the provisions of this Act as originally enacted. It will not be amended to deal with any later amendments of this Act.

(2) Any information in column 3 of the table is not part of this Act. Information may be inserted in this column, or information in it may be edited, in any published version of this Act.

3 Schedules

- (1) The covering clauses of the Constitution contained in the *Urabba Parks Constitution Statute 2021* of the Founder of Urabba Parks is altered as set out in Schedule 1.
- (2) The Constitution is altered as set out in Schedule 2.

Schedule 1—Amendment of the covering clauses

Urabba Parks Proprietary Limited Constitution Statute 2021

1 Title

Repeal the title, substitute:

A Statute to adopt the Constitution of the Enactorate of Urabbaparcensia Proprietary Limited

2 Preamble (including enacting words)

Repeal the preamble (including the enacting words), substitute:

Preamble

URABBAPARCENSIA, born from the great southern land of Australia, which has since the Dreaming been under the humble traditional sovereignty of the Aboriginal people and Torres Strait Islanders living in full harmony with the Creation of the Almighty God, always evolving alongside their natural environment, and living respectfully in the spirit of cooperative kindness.

In Wiradjuri country in New South Wales there is located the Parish of Eurabba in the County of Bland. The word *eurabba* which means 'a boggy creek', reflects the way in which the oldest culture in the World adapted and thrived with respect for nature. This land has always been honoured by those who have lived here, from the Indigenous, the pioneers, veterans and migrants, beaming with courage and resilience to create a better life for each other.

One of those migrants was Dimitrios Racovolis, son of Pantelis who was in turn son of Seraphim, all sons of the Hellenic nation of Macedonia, was a proud Australian who always believed in the country he came to call home. Dimitrios' passion for innovation and progress meant he was able to come from humble origins to become

a respected provedore in Melbourne and also an agriculturalist in Wagga Wagga in the New South Wales Riverina. Dimitrios was a testament to the freedom and opportunity of Australia.

Daniel James Racovolis, grandson of Dimitrios, always wanting to advance society through innovation, envisioned from a very young age what is now known as Urabbapolis, a concept for a sophisticated yet sustainable civilisation, where the potential of every individual is realised. The Urabbapolitan way of life would be lived in the spirt of innovation but also cooperation with each other and with the land, with the values formed through our forebears; responsibility, accountability and creativity.

Following the death of his grandfather Dimitrios, Daniel James Racovolis purchased Urabba Street Reserve, Rankins Springs, New South Wales on 10 August 2011. Upon his original visit, the Founder observed that while the landscape may have appeared frugal and sparse, or *parcensis*, it was before and forever *urabba*, with tall trees and rich grasslands provided a sanctuary for birds and small mammals alike, adapting to the unrelenting demands placed upon it by our ever changing climate:

Daniel James Racovolis, wanting to set forth in the path of Almighty God and enact His will to advance humanity and the environment together, to honour his Hellenic descent, as well as Australia and its Indigenous people, by way of a charitable democracy under the rule of law, with the values of responsibility, accountability and creativity, established Urabbaland in its benefaction to the Australian community of the Urabbalish purpose and intention as recited, and also of its essence in Urabba Street Reserve, comprising the original limits of Urabbaland:

And since the establishment of Urabbaland by such benefaction:

(a) on the third day of July of the Year of Our Lord Jesus Christ two thousand and twelve, the Founder applied for and was granted incorporation of a Corporate Body to acquire and maintain Urabba Street Reserve for the benefit of the general Australian community, being an Australian company registered under the *Corporations Act 2001* of the Commonwealth and registered in the State of Victoria; and

- (b) on 1 November 2017, the Corporate Body affiliated with the Landcare movement through acquiring membership of Landcare NSW Incorporated;
- (c) on 5 March 2021, the Founder declared, by the enactment of this Statute and its adoption that day by special resolution of the Corporate Body, that his rights of foundation arising from the aforementioned circumstances, and the jurisdiction in its internal management, be embodied in the Enactor's Most Excellent Management, his heirs and successors according to law, and provided for the establishment and admission of constituent micronations and for the government of territories.

And whereas, in the circumstances as set out in this Preamble, the humble concept of Urabbapolis evolved through Urabbaland to become Urabbaparcensia, the Founding Enactor has agreed to entrust indissolubly the governance of Urabbaparcensia and Urabbaparcensian interests to future generations of Urabbaparcensians.

The Founder of Urabbaparcensia therefore enacts:

3 Section 1

Omit "Urabba Parks Proprietary Limited Constitution Statute 2021", substitute "Statute of Urabbapolis 2024".

Note:

This item amends the short title of the Act. If another amendment of the Act is described by reference to the Act's previous short title, that other amendment has effect after the commencement of this item as an amendment of the Act under its amended short title (see section 10 of the *Interpretation Act 2022*).

4 Section 3 (heading)

Omit "Founder's", substitute "Enactor's".

5 Section 3

Before "The provisions", insert "(1)"

6 Section 3

Omit "Founder's" (before "heirs"), substitute "Enactor's".

7 Section 3

Omit all the words after "holding", substitute:

in the foundation of the Enactorate.

- (2) Until otherwise provided by the Parliament of the Enactorate with the personal consent of Mister Enactor, the Enactorial style and title shall be expressed:
 - (a) in the Urabbalish tongue by these words:"Daniel James Racovolis, of the Enactorate of
 Urabbaparcensia Proprietary Limited Australian Company
 Number 159 318 859, Enactor, Defender of the Funds"; and
 - (b) in the Latin tongue by these words:-"Daniel James Racovolis, Enactor Urabbaparcensiae, Fundorum Defensor".
- (3) The Urabbalish version of the Enactorial style and title may:
 - (a) omit the words "Australian Company Number 159 318 859"; or
 - (b) substitute "Australian Business Number" and the Australian Business Number of the Enactorate for those words; or
 - (c) substitute for any words mentioned in paragraph (2)(a) or this subsection such abbreviations that may be used under section 149 of the *Corporations Act 2001* of the Commonwealth.

8 Section 4

Insert:

constituent micronation means:

- (a) Urabbaland; and
- (b) New Eurabba; and
- (c) micronations or territories as may be admitted into or established by the Enactorate as a constituent micronation.

the Enactorate means the Enactorate of Urabbaparcensia Proprietary Limited Australian Company Number 134 206 241.

original constituent micronation means Urabbaland and a region of the Enactorate existing immediately before the commencement of the *Constitution Statute Amendment (Bodyguard) 2024*.

9 Section 4 (definitions of original region, region, Park Ranger's Membership and Urabba Parks)

Repeal the definitions.

10 Section 4 (definition of *Urabba Street Reserve*)

Repeal the definition, substitute:

Urabba Street Reserve has the meaning given by resolution 27 of the Carrathool Shire Council dated 27 September 2016.

Note: The resolution supports the naming of 4 Urabba Street, Rankins Springs,

New South Wales 2669 (Lot 17 of Section 17 of Deposited Plan 758868) as Urabba Street Reserve.

11 Part 2 (heading)

Repeal the heading, substitute:

Part 2—Urabbaparcensia

12 Division 1 of Part 2 (heading)

Omit all the words after "Establishment":

13 Subsection 5(1)

Omit "(1) Upon", substitute "The people of Urabbaland and New Eurabba are united in a Corporate Body by the name of the Enactorate of Urabbaparcensia Proprietary Limited, having established jurisdiction over its internal affairs upon".

14 Subsection 5(1)

Omit all the words after "section".

15 Subsection 5(2)

Repeal the subsection.

16 Section 6

Before "Constitution" (first occurring), insert "Statute, and all laws made by the Parliament of the Enactorate under the".

17 Section 6

Omit "and the laws having effect under this Constitution"

18 Section 6

Omit all the words after "internal management", substitute "of every constituent micronation and of every part of the Enactorate, notwithstanding anything in the laws of any constituent micronation".

19 Division 2 of Part 2

Repeal the heading, substitute:

Division 2—Transitional arrangements

20 Section 7

Repeal the section, substitute:

7 Effect of amendments and repeals

No revival of other provision

(1) The repeal of a provision of this Statute that repealed another provision of this Statute (the *old provision*) does not revive the old provision, unless express provision is made for the revival.

No effect on previous operation of provision

- (2) If a provision of this Statute or a law amending this Statute (a *provision*) repeals or amends a provision or part of a provision, then the repeal or amendment does not:
 - (a) revive anything not in force or existing at the time at which the repeal or amendment takes effect; or
 - (b) affect the previous operation of the affected provision (including any amendment made by the affected provision), or anything duly done or suffered under the affected provision or part; or

- (c) affect any right, privilege, obligation or liability acquired, accrued or incurred under the affected provision or part; or
- (d) affect any sanction or forfeiture incurred in respect of any offence committed against the affected provision or part; or
- (e) affect the adoption of any report made, or of any submission or lodgement made for or on behalf of the Enactorate under the affected provision or part; or
- (g) affect any investigation, legal proceeding or remedy in respect of any such right, privilege, obligation, liability, sanction or forfeiture.

Unless otherwise expressly provided in the provision or part, any such investigation, legal proceeding or remedy may be instituted, continued or enforced, and any such sanction or forfeiture may be imposed, as if the affected provision or part had not been repealed or amended.

Note:

The provision that makes the repeal or amendment may be different from, or the same as, the affected provision or the provision containing the part repealed or amended.

Interpretation

- (3) A reference in subsection (1) or (2) to the repeal or amendment of a provision or part of a provision includes a reference to:
 - (a) a repeal or amendment effected by implication; and
 - (b) the expiry, lapsing or cessation of effect of the provision or part; and
 - (c) the abrogation or limitation of the effect of the provision or part; and
 - (d) the exclusion of the application of the provision or part to any person, subject-matter or circumstance.
- (4) A reference in this section to part of a provision includes a reference to any provision of, or words, figures, drawings or symbols in, a provision.

21 After section 7

Division 3—The Enactorate

22 Section 8

Repeal the section, substitute:

8 Corporate power

- (1) Having in regard the circumstances in the Preamble, the Enactorate of Urabbaparcensia Proprietary Limited is an Australian company established to be, and continue as, a charity with the object of creating, developing and governing parks and other spaces for the benefit of the community and environment of Australia, and other lawful charitable purposes as determined by the Parliament of the Enactorate.
- (2) The people of the Enactorate are united in the charity as provided for in this Statute, and the Enactorate shall represent the interests of Urabbaparcensians to the extent that such representation is charitable under the *Charities Act 2013* of the Commonwealth.
- (3) This table sets out positions of national importance:

National positions		
Item	Position	
Part 1—Mac	ronational positions	
0.0.0.0.1	The Almighty God	
0.0.0.1	The Commonwealth	
	Incipient Founder and jurisdiction of incorporation of the Corporate Body	
0.0.0.2	State of Victoria	
	Jurisdiction of registration of the Corporate Body	
Part 2—Mici	Part 2—Micronational positions	
0.1	The Management in Right of the Enactorate	
	Permanent embodiment of the Founder of Urabbaparcensia and Perficient Founder of the Corporate Body	

Schedule 2—Alteration of the Constitution— General

1 Table of contents (entry for Chapter 6)

Repeal the entry, substitute:

Chapter 6 — New jurisdictional divisions

2 Subsection 4(1) (definition of affiliate member)

Omit ": see", substitute "means a member falling in".

3 Subsection 4(1) (definition of appropriate remuneration authority)

Omit "campus", substitute "district".

4 Subsection 4(1) (definition of appropriate remuneration authority)

Omit "occupants", substitute "holders".

5 Subsection 4(1) (definition of appropriate remuneration authority)

Omit "places" (wherever occurring), substitute "positions".

6 Subsection 4(1) (definition of appropriate remuneration authority)

Omit "occupy", substitute "hold".

7 Subsection 4(1) (subparagraph (b)(ii) of the definition of association)

Omit "campus", substitute "district".

8 Subsection 4(1) (definition of *campus government entity*)
Repeal the definition.

Repeat the definition.

9 Subsection 4(1) (subparagraph (a)(i) of the definition of charitable benefit)

Omit "of the Parliament".

10 Subsection 4(1) (definition of *charity distribution*)

Omit "includes", substitute "means".

11 Subsection 4(1) (paragraph (c) of the definition of *charity distribution*)

Omit "to which membership is attached", substitute "that is attached to membership".

12 Subsection 4(1)

Insert:

the Church (4.3) means the Eastern Orthodox Church of Christ in Urabbaland.

citizenship society (1)(1.1)(1.11) means an entity falling within item 7.1.2.x of the table in subsection 112(5).

13 Subsection 4(1) (definition of connected entity)

Omit "includes", substitute "means".

14 Subsection 4(1) (subparagraph (e)(i) of the definition of connected entity)

Omit "of the Parliament".

15 Subsection 4(1) (subparagraph (e)(i) of the definition of connected entity)

After "United Kingdom", insert "(as if the Enactorate is subject to that Act)".

16 Subsection 4(1) (subparagraph (g)(iv) of the definition of connected entity)

Omit "or of which is necessary", insert "or that is necessary".

17 Subsection 4(1) (definition of Court of Directors)

Repeal the definition.

18 Subsection 4(1)

Insert:

Directors' Court (3)(3.2) means the Directors' Court of Urabbaparcensia.

Note: Subsection 71(1) vests the judicial power of the Enactorate in the Court.

district government entity (1)(1.6) means an entity formed with succession in the Enactorate that has powers and functions provided under law to ensure the peace, order and good government of the Enactorate in a municipal district.

19 Subsection 4(1) (definition of editorial change)

Repeal the definition, substitute:

editorial change (1)(1.1)(1.1.1):

- (a) means an editorial change as defined in section 15X of the *Legislation Act 2003* of the Commonwealth as in force on the establishment of jurisdiction, as if subsection (3) of that section included laws and instruments made by the Enactorate or an entity having legislative rights over the Enactorate; and
- (b) includes in the case of a new name or term defining the Enactorate, or of any other entity, body, place or thing, or any term formed from the name or term—the substitution of any existing term for that term, or if there is no such term, the name of Corporate Body, entity, body, place or thing.

20 Subsection 4(1) (definition of eligible charity)

Omit "includes", substitute "means".

21 Subsection 4(1) (paragraph (b) of the definition of *eligible* charity)

Omit "of the Parliament".

22 Subsection 4(1) (definition of entrenched matter)

Omit "includes", substitute "means".

23 Subsection 4(1) (definition of exempt benefit)

Omit "includes the following benefits", substitute "means the following".

24 Subsection 4(1) (paragraph (a) of the definition of exempt benefit)

Omit "of the Parliament".

25 Subsection 4(1) (definition of gift fund)

Omit "of the Parliament".

26 Subsection 4(1) (definition of granting entity)

Omit "includes", substitute "means".

27 Subsection 4(1) (paragraph (b) of the definition of *granting* entity)

Omit "campus", substitute "district".

28 Subsection 4(1)

Insert:

GST has the same meaning as in the GST Act.

GST Act means the A New Tax System (Goods and Services Tax) Act 1999 of the Commonwealth.

GST qualifying amount: see subsection 84(3).

29 Subsection 4(1) (definition of holder of membership)

Omit "includes", substitute "means".

38

30 Subsection 4(1) (definition of *Honorary Director*)

Repeal the definition.

31 Subsection 4(1) (definition of *Honorary Manager*)

Omit "an occupant", substitute "a holder".

32 Subsection 4(1)

Insert:

Household Director (2)(2.1) means a director appointed under subsection 17(1).

33 Subsection 4(1) (definition of jurisdictional division)

Repeal the definition, substitute:

jurisdictional division (1)(1.5)(5) means:

- (a) a constituent micronation, other than Urabbaland; and
- (b) a territory or other jurisdictional division established under this Constitution.

34 Subsection 4(1)

Insert:

landholding member (1)(1.1)(1.11) means a member falling in item 7.1.1.x.s of the table in subsection 112(5).

35 Subsection 4(1) (definition of Manager-General)

Omit "includes", substitute "means".

36 Subsection 4(1) (definition of membership structure item)

Omit "includes", substitute "means the following".

37 Subsection 4(1) (definition of ordinary member)

Omit ": see", substitute "means a member falling in".

38 Subsection 4(1) (definition of *parliamentary body*)

Omit "includes", substitute "means".

39 Subsection 4(1) (definition of patron member)

Omit ": see", substitute "means a member falling in".

40 Subsection 4(1) (definition of personal information)

Omit "of the Parliament".

41 Subsection 4(1) (definition of public fund)

Omit "of the Parliament".

42 Subsection 4(1) (definition of registered place)

Repeal the definition.

43 Subsection 4(1)

Insert:

registered position (1)(1.2)(1.3)(1.4)(1.5)(1.6) means a position that is or falls under a registration item.

44 Subsection 4(1) (definition of registration item)

Omit "place", substitute "position".

45 Subsection 4(1)

Insert:

resident (1)(1.5)(1.6)(5)(6) means, in relation to a particular area, a Urabbaparcensian citizen or the holder of a status prescribed by law for the purposes of this definition:

- (a) who is:
 - (i) a member of the Enactorate; or
 - (ii) a member of a citizenship society; or
 - (iii) a nominee of a member of the Enactorate or a citizenship society; and
- (b) who is a resident of the area or nominee of a company conducting a business in the area, based on:
 - (i) in the case of a street address of the member in the register of members of the Enactorate or the citizenship

- society occupied by the member of the Enactorate or the citizenship society—the address; or
- (ii) in any other case—a statement appearing in the register of members of the Enactorate or the citizenship society that the member of the Enactorate or the citizenship society resides or conducts business in the area.

46 Subsection 4(1) (definition of revenue item)

Omit "includes", substitute "means".

47 Subsection 4(1) (definition of revenue item)

After "the following" insert "(".

48 Subsection 4(1) (definition of *revenue item*)

Before ":", insert ")".

49 Subsection 4(1) (definition of service member)

Omit ": see", substitute "means a member falling in".

50 Subsection 4(1) (paragraph (b) of the definition of shared judicial oversight board)

Omit "a place", substitute "a position".

51 Subsection 4(1)

Insert:

special account (1) means an account established for special appropriations under law.

52 Subsection 4(1) (definition of *Urabbaparcensian Associate*)

Repeal the definition.

53 Subsection 4(1)

Insert:

Urabbaparcensian citizen (1)(1.1): see item 7.5 of the table in subsection 112(5).

No. 3, 2024

Constitution Statute Amendment (Bodyguard) 2024

41

54 Subsection 4(1) (definition of *vacant in the whole*)

Omit "places", substitute "positions".

55 Subsection 4(1) (definition of vacant in the whole)

Omit "place" (wherever occurring), substitute "position".

56 Subsection 4(1) (definition of vacant in the whole)

Omit "occupied" (wherever occurring), substitute "held".

57 Subsection 4(1) (definition of *vacant in the whole*)

Omit "occupying" (wherever occurring), substitute "holding".

58 Subsection 4(1) (definition of Visitatorial Commission)

Repeal the definition, substitute:

Visitatorial Commission (4)(4.1) means the Visitatorial Commission of Urabbaparcensia.

Note:

Subsection 0 vests the visitatorial power of the Enactorate in the Commission.

59 Subsection 4(1) (paragraph (a) of the definition of *visitatorial matter*)

Repeal the paragraph, substitute:

- (a) an investigation into the conduct, capacity or reasonableness of grounds of removal of the holder of:
 - (i) a judicial position (category J); or
 - (ii) an independent governance position (category W);
 - (iii) any other position that the Visitatorial Commission is responsible for issuing an opinion before removal of the holder of the position from office;

60 Subsection 4(1) (paragraph (b) of the definition of *visitatorial matter*)

Omit "that", substitute "of".

61 Subsection 4(2)

Repeal the subsection, substitute:

(2) This Statute is to be interpreted as if the Acts Interpretation Act 1901 of the Commonwealth as in force on the commencement of Schedule 2 to the Constitution Statute Amendment (Bodyguard) 2024 applied to this Statute.

62 Subsection 4(5) (heading)

Omit "places", substitute "positions".

63 Subsection 4(6)

Omit "place" (wherever occurring), substitute "position".

64 Subsection 4(9) (table)

Repeal the table, substitute:

Placeh	Placeholder components	
Item	Definition of component	
a	appointment number	
b	body number	
c	cluster number	
d	jurisdiction number	
e	entity number	
g	grade number	
h	foundation seniority number	
k	constituency number	
m	municipal district number	
q	inquiry number	
S	membership number	
t	court number	
v	team number	
W	title number	
X	equal position number	
у	ranked position number	

65 Subsection 4(10)

Omit "place" (wherever occurring), substitute "position".

66 Paragraph 4(13)(a)

Omit "place", substitute "position".

67 Subsection 4(14) (table)

Repeal the table, substitute:

Catego	Categories of registered positions	
Item	Defined term of category	
A	administrative position	
В	representative position	
C	corporate service position	
D	director appointment position	
Е	engagement position	
F	defence position	
G	senior management position	
Н	household position	
I	independent management position	
J	judicial position	
K	legal system position	
L	municipal position	
M	committee of management position	
N	entity management position	
O	law enforcement position	
P	parliamentary administration position	
Q	inquisitorial position	
R	position associated with a jurisdictional division	
S	secretary appointment position	
T	titular position	
U	honorary position	

Catego	Categories of registered positions	
Item	Defined term of category	
V	visitatorial position	
W	independent governance position	
X	external relations position	
Y	stakeholder position	
Z	assurance position	

68 Subsection 7(2) (table item 3, column headed "Term")

Omit "occupant", substitute "holder".

69 Subsection 7(2) (table item 3, column headed "Term")

Omit "place" (wherever occurring), substitute "position".

70 Subsection 7(2) (table item 4, column headed "Term")

Omit "being", substitute "may be".

71 Subsection 7(2) (table item 6, column headed "Term")

Omit "of the Parliament".

72 Paragraph 8(1)(c)

Omit "or which", substitute "or that".

73 Paragraph 8(2)(b)

Omit "of the Parliament".

74 Subparagraph 9(4)(a)(ii)

Omit "Her Majesty", substitute "His Majesty".

75 Subsection 10(1)

Omit "have", substitute "has".

76 Subsection 10(3) (table item 1, column headed "Source of law")

Omit "Constitution", substitute "Statute".

77 Subsection 10(3) (table item 2, column headed "Source of law")

Omit "Constitution", substitute "Statute".

78 Subsection 10(3) (table item 3, column headed "Source of law")

Omit "Constitution", substitute "Statute".

79 Subsection 10(3) (table item 6, column headed "Source of law")

Omit "of the Parliament" (wherever occurring).

80 Subsection 10(6)

Omit "of the Parliament".

81 Division 2 of Part 2 of Chapter 1 (heading)

Repeal the heading, substitute:

Division 2—The positions of the Enactorate

82 Subdivision A of Division 2 of Part 2 of Chapter 1 (heading)

Repeal the heading, substitute:

Subdivision A—Rules relating to appointments to positions

83 Section 11 (heading)

Omit "places", substitute "positions".

84 Subsection 11(1) (heading)

Omit "occupy", substitute "hold".

85 Subsection 11(2) (heading)

Repeal the heading, substitute:

Directors to hold only one director appointment position

86 Subsection 11(3) (heading)

Omit "places", substitute "positions".

87 Subsection 11(3) (heading)

Omit "place" (wherever occurring), substitute "position".

88 Subsection 11(3)

Omit "place" (wherever occurring), substitute "position".

89 Subsection 11(3)

Omit "occupant", substitute "holder".

90 Subsection 11(4)

Omit "place" (wherever occurring), substitute "position".

91 Subsection 11(5)

Repeal the subsection, substitute:

Rights of member to withdraw presentation

- (5) A member who holds membership of the Enactorate of which the holder of a position is appointed upon presentation of the member may:
 - (a) unless otherwise provided under law, present themselves for appointment to the position; and
 - (b) despite any other law, practice or usage to the contrary, withdraw the presentation, and the position shall thereupon become vacant.

92 Subsection 11(6)

Omit all the words after "continue to", substitute: employ a person who:

- (a) holds an engagement position (category E); and
- (b) has agreed to the operation of subsection 9(2).

93 Subsection 11(7) (heading)

Repeal the heading, substitute:

Titular positions

94 Subsection 11(7)

Omit "place" (wherever occurring), substitute "position".

95 Paragraph 11(7)(a)

Omit "occupied" (wherever occurring), substitute "held".

96 Subdivision B of Division 2 of Part 2 of Chapter 1 (heading)

Repeal the heading, substitute:

Subdivision B—Registration of positions

97 Subsection 12 (heading)

Repeal the heading, substitute:

12 Register of positions

98 Subsection 12(1)

Omit "place that is a registered place or was a registered place (*place*)", substitute "position that is or was a registered place or an item of the table in subsection 8(3) of the Statute (*position*)".

99 Paragraphs 12(1)(a) to (d)

Omit "place" (wherever occurring), substitute "position".

100 Paragraph 12(1)(e)

Repeal the paragraph, substitute:

- (e) in regard to each holding or purported holding of the position (a *holding*), insofar as such details are known:
 - (i) the time of commencement of the holding or determination of commencement;
 - (ii) the time of cessation of the holding or determination of cessation; and

(iii) the name or identifier of the holder or purported holder; and

101 At the end of section 12

Add:

Time of events affecting registered positions

- (3) In this section, *time* means, in relation to an event affecting a position, the day and time the event occurred, or if no time is specified:
 - (a) in relation to the creation of a position, the commencement of a holding or determination of commencement—the beginning of the day; or
 - (b) in any other case—the end of the day.

102 Subsection 13(3)

Omit "place" (wherever occurring), substitute "position".

103 Subsection 13(4)

Omit all the words after "component" (second occurring), substitute:

:

- (a) has the sole vote on the proposed resolution; and
- (b) has the sole vote on the resolution.

104 At the end of section 14

Add:

- (4) A special resolution, or part of a special resolution, that:
 - (a) does not fall in an entrenchment; or
 - (b) is not required to be made as a special resolution under an Australian law;

may be revoked or amended by an ordinary resolution.

No. 3, 2024

Constitution Statute Amendment (Bodyguard) 2024

49

105 Subsection 15(1)

Omit "votes cast by directors eligible to vote on it", substitute "directors".

106 Subsection 15(3)

Omit all the words after "constitute", substitute "quorum for the proceeding".

107 Subsection 17(1)

Repeal the subsection, substitute:

(1) The Enactorate appoints a person as director under this section if the person is the holder of a registered position that is both a director appointment position (category D) and a household position (category H), being a *Household Director appointment position*, and such a director is a *Household Director*.

108 Subsection 17(2)

Repeal the subsection, substitute:

Vacancy of Household Directors

- (2) The office of a Household Director shall become vacant if the Household Director is or becomes:
 - (a) a director of the Enactorate under any other section;
 - (b) a person who does not hold a Household Director appointment position.

109 Subsection 17(5)

Repeal the subsection, substitute:

(5) Each holder of a household position and each connected entity of a holder is a connected entity of Mister Enactor.

110 Paragraph 18(1)(b)

Omit "place", substitute "position".

111 Paragraph 19(2)(e)

Omit "if" (first occurring), substitute "by".

112 Section 20 (heading)

Omit "places", substitute "positions".

113 Subsection 20(1)

Omit "place" (wherever occurring), substitute "position".

114 Subsection 20(2)

Omit "place" (wherever occurring), substitute "position".

115 Subsection 20(2)

Omit "occupant", substitute "holder".

116 Subsection 20(3) (heading)

Omit "places", substitute "positions".

117 Subsection 20(3) (table heading)

Omit "places", substitute "positions".

118 Subsection 20(3) (table, heading to column headed "Description of place")

Repeal the heading, substitute:

Column 1

Position

119 Subsection 20(3) (table, heading to column headed "Relevant members")

Repeal the heading, substitute:

Column 2

Relevant members

120 Subsection 20(3) (table, heading to column headed "Category")

Repeal the heading, substitute:

Column 3

Category

121 Subsection 20(3) (before table item 1)

Insert:

Part 1—The Corporate Parliament

Division 1—The Representation

Subdivision A—Preliminary

122 Subsection 20(3) (before table item 1.0.0.0)

Insert:

Subdivision B—The ancestors of the Founder

123 Subsection 20(3) (before table item 1.0.0.x)

Subdivision C—Positions relating to the Enactorial Household and other foundational entities

124 Subsection 20(3) (table item 1.0.0.x, column headed "Category")

Omit "place" (wherever occurring), substitute "position".

125 Subsection 20(3) (table item 1.0.h.x, column headed "Description of place")

Omit "Place", substitute "Position".

126 Subsection 20(3) (table item 1.0.h.x, column headed "Category")

Omit "place", substitute "position".

127 Subsection 20(3) (before table item 1.1.0.0.y)

Insert:

Subdivision D—The Visitor

128 Subsection 20(3) (before table item 1.1.0.y)

Insert:

Subdivision E—The Chairman

129 Subsection 20(3) (before table item 1.1.1)

Insert:

Subdivision F-Viceregal positions

130 Subsection 20(3) (table item 1.1.1, column headed "Description of place")

Omit "place", substitute "position".

131 Subsection 20(3) (table item 1.1.1.2, column headed "Description of place")

Omit "occupant", substitute "holder".

132 Subsection 20(3) (table item 1.1.1.2, column headed "Description of place")

Omit "place", substitute "position".

133 Subsection 20(3) (table item 1.1.1.3.0.y, column headed "Description of place")

Omit "occupant", substitute "holder".

134 Subsection 20(3) (table item 1.1.1.3.0.y, column headed "Description of place")

Omit "place", substitute "position".

135 Subsection 20(3) (table item 1.1.1.3.x, column headed "Description of place")

Omit "occupant", substitute "holder".

136 Subsection 20(3) (table item 1.1.1.3.x, column headed "Description of place")

Omit "place", substitute "position".

137 Subsection 20(3) (before table item 1.1.1.4)

Insert:

Subdivision G—Great Officers of Corporation

138 Subsection 20(3) (table item 1.1.1.5, column headed "Description of place")

Omit "Enactorial", substitute "Great".

139 Subsection 20(3) (before table item 1.1.1.6)

Insert:

Subdivision H—Official Secretary to the Manager-General

140 Subsection 20(3) (before table item 1.1.2.x)

Subdivision I—Great Offices of Corporation

141 Subsection 20(3) (before table item 1.1.3.t.a)

Insert:

Subdivision J—Head of the judicial branch

142 Subsection 20(3) (before table item 1.1.4.0.y)

Insert:

Subdivision K—The micronational diplomatic corps

143 Subsection 20(3) (before table item 1.2.0.y)

Insert:

Division 2—Parliamentary bodies

Subdivision A—Head of the legislative branch

144 Subsection 20(3) (after table item 1.2.0.y)

Insert:

Subdivision B—Bodies		
1.2.b	Parliamentary body	·
Subdivision C—Officers		

145 Subsection 20(3) (table item 1.2.b.0.y, column headed "Description of place", paragraph (b))

Omit "occupant", substitute "holder".

146 Subsection 20(3) (table item 1.2.b.0.y, column headed "Description of place", paragraph (b))

Omit "place", substitute "position".

147 Subsection 20(3) (table item 1.2.b.0.y, column headed "Category")

Omit "place" (wherever occurring), substitute "position".

148 Subsection 20(3) (before table item 1.2.b.a.y)

Insert:

Subdivision D—Members

149 Subsection 20(3) (table item 1.2.b.a.y, column headed "Description of place", paragraph (a))

Omit "occupant" (wherever occurring), substitute "holder".

150 Subsection 20(3) (table item 1.2.b.a.y, column headed "Description of place", paragraph (b))

Omit "occupant", substitute "holder".

151 Subsection 20(3) (table item 1.2.b.a.y, column headed "Description of place", paragraph (b))

Omit "place", substitute "position".

152 Subsection 20(3) (table item 1.2.b.a.y, column headed "Relevant members")

Omit "place", substitute "position".

153 Subsection 20(3) (after table item 1.2.b.a.y)

Part 2—Parliamentary bodies	
Subpart 2.2—The lower House	
Division 1—House of Ordinaries	
1.2.2	The House of Ordinaries
Division 2—Presiding officers of the House	
1.2.2.0.1	The Speaker
1.2.2.0.2	Deputy Speaker, being the
	Chairman of the Ways and
	Means Committee

Division 3—Members of the House	
1.2.2.a	Member of Parliament
Division 4—Ways and Means Committee	
1.2.2:1	The Ways and Means Committee
1.2.2:1.0.1	The Chairman of the Ways and Means Committee

154 Subsection 20(3) (before table item 1.3)

Insert:

Part 3—Parliamentary entities

Division 1—The parliamentary service

Subdivision A—The service

155 Subsection 20(3) (before table item 1.3.0.y)

Insert:

Subdivision B—Head of the service

156 Subsection 20(3) (before table item 1.3.e.0)

Insert:

Subdivision C—Entities of the service

157 Subsection 20(3) (before table item 1.3.e.0.y)

Insert:

Subdivision D—Heads of entities

158 Subsection 20(3) (before table item 1.3.e.v.0.y)

Division 2—Personnel of parliamentary entities

159 Subsection 20(3) (table item 1.3.e.v.0.y, column headed "Description of place")

Omit "place", substitute "position".

160 Subsection 20(3) (before table item 1.4.0.0.x)

Insert:

Part 4—Parliamentary memberships

Division 1—Elected representatives

Subdivision A—Members at large

161 Subsection 20(3) (table item 1.4.0.k.x, column headed "Description of place")

After "not granted by", insert "or attached to land in".

162 Subsection 20(3) (table item 1.4.0.0.x, column headed "Relevant members")

Omit "place", substitute "position".

163 Subsection 20(3) (table item 1.4.0.k.x, column headed "Relevant members")

Omit "place", substitute "position".

164 Subsection 20(3) (table item 1.4.0.k.x, column headed "Category")

Omit "place", substitute "position".

165 Subsection 20(3) (before table item 1.4.d.0.x)

Subdivision B-Members of jurisdictional divisions

166 Subsection 20(3) (table item 1.4.d.0.x, column headed "Description of place")

After "not granted by", insert "or attached to land in".

167 Subsection 20(3) (table item 1.4.d.0.x, column headed "Category")

Omit "place", substitute "position".

168 Subsection 20(3) (table item 1.4.d.k.x, column headed "Description of place")

After "granted by", insert "or attached to land in".

169 Subsection 20(3) (table item 1.4.d.k.x, column headed "Description of place")

Omit "and not", substitute "that is".

170 Subsection 20(3) (table item 1.4.d.k.x, column headed "Relevant members")

Omit "place", substitute "position".

171 Subsection 20(3) (table item 1.4.d.k.x, column headed "Category")

Omit "place", substitute "position".

172 Subsection 20(3) (before table item 1.5.x)

Insert:

Division 2—Fellows spiritual

173 Subsection 20(3) (before table item 1.6.w.y)

Division 3—Fellows temporal

Subdivision A—Fellowships by succession

174 Subsection 20(3) (table item 1.6.w.y, column headed "Category")

Omit "place", substitute "position".

175 Subsection 20(3) (table item 1.6.w.N, column headed "Description of place")

Omit "place", substitute "position".

176 Subsection 20(3) (before table item 1.7.w.s.y)

Insert:

Subdivision B—Fellowships by presentation

177 Subsection 20(3) (table item 1.7.w.s.y, column headed "Category")

Omit "place", substitute "position".

178 Subsection 20(3) (before table item 1.8.0.x.y)

Insert:

Division 4—Stakeholder representatives

179 Subsection 20(3) (table item 1.8.0.x.y, column headed "Description of place", paragraph (a))

Omit "Council of Consultative Bodies", substitute "Stakeholder Council".

180 Subsection 20(3) (before table item 1.9.0)

Part 5—Consultative bodies

Division 1—Stakeholder Council

181 Subsection 20(3) (table item 1.9.0, column headed "Description of place")

Omit "Council of Consultative Bodies", substitute "Stakeholder Council".

182 Subsection 20(3) (table item 1.9.0.0.y, column headed "Description of place")

Omit "Council of Consultative Bodies", substitute "Stakeholder Council".

183 Subsection 20(3) (table item 1.9.0.b.y, column headed "Description of place")

Omit "Council of Consultative Bodies", substitute "Stakeholder Council".

184 Subsection 20(3) (table item 1.9.0.b.y, column headed "Description of place")

Omit "each", substitute "the".

185 Subsection 20(3) (before table item 1.9.b)

Insert:

Division 2—Bodies

186 Subsection 20(3) (table item 1.9.b.x.y, column headed "Description of place")

Omit "occupant", substitute "holder".

187 Subsection 20(3) (table item 1.9.b.x.y, column headed "Description of place")

Omit "place", substitute "position".

188 Subsection 20(3) (table item 1.9.b.x.y, column headed "Relevant members")

Omit "place", substitute "position".

189 Subsection 21(1)

Omit "occupant", substitute "holder".

190 Subsection 21(1)

Omit "place", substitute "position".

191 Paragraph 21(2)(a)

Omit "place", substitute "position".

192 Subsection 21(2) (note)

Omit "place", substitute "position".

193 Subsection 21(3)

Omit "occupant", substitute "holder".

194 Subsection 21(3)

Omit "place", substitute "position".

195 Paragraph 21(4)(a)

Omit "occupy", substitute "hold".

196 Paragraph 21(4)(a)

Omit "place", substitute "position".

197 Subsection 22(1)

Omit "place", substitute "position".

198 Paragraph 22(2)(b)

Omit "occupy", substitute "hold".

199 Paragraph 22(2)(b)

Omit "place", substitute "position".

200 Paragraph 22(4)(a)

Omit "place", substitute "position".

201 Paragraph 23(a)

After "may" (first occurring), insert ",".

202 Subsection 24(1)

Omit "occupying", substitute "holding".

203 Subsection 24(1)

Omit "place", substitute "position".

204 Subsection 24(1)

Omit "places", substitute "positions".

205 Subsection 24(2)

Omit "consist", substitute "consists".

206 Paragraph 25(a)

Omit "entitled to occupy the place of a member after", substitute "the holder of any legislative director appointment position despite".

207 Subparagraph 25(b)(i)

Omit "place", substitute "position".

208 Section 27 (note)

Before "entrenched", insert "an".

209 Subsection 28(1)

After "law", insert ",".

210 Paragraph 30(1)(b)

Omit "Associate", substitute "citizen".

211 Subsection 31(3) (table item 6, column headed "Disqualification")

Omit "of the Parliament".

212 Subsection 35(2)

Omit "maybe", substitute "may be".

213 Paragraph 41(1)(b)

Omit "place", substitute "position".

214 Subsection 44(2) (table item 7, column headed "Disqualification", at the end of paragraph (a))

Add "or".

215 Subsection 44(2) (table item 8, column headed "Disqualification")

Omit "campus", substitute "district".

216 Subsection 44(3) (table item 3, column headed "Exception", after paragraph (c))

Insert:

(d) an environmental organisation;

217 Subsection 44(3) (table item 3 Exception)

Omit "campus", substitute "district".

218 Paragraph 47(1)(c)

Repeal the paragraph, substitute:

(c) the Urabbaparcensian Electoral Commission; or

219 Paragraph 47(3)(a)

Omit "place" (wherever occurring), substitute "position".

220 Paragraph 47(3)(a)

Omit "occupant", substitute "holder".

221 Subsection 47(4)(a)

Omit "Court of Directors", substitute "Directors' Court".

222 At the end of paragraph 50(b)

Add ", including by correspondence, telephonic and electronic means".

223 Subparagraph 51(b)(xiv)

Repeal the subparagraph, substitute:

(xiv) the acquisition and maintenance of insurance, including meeting requirements imposed by a contract for insurance; or

224 Subparagraph 51(b)(xv)

Omit "places", substitute "positions".

225 Subparagraph 51(b)(xvii)

Repeal the subparagraph, substitute:

(xvii) unfinancial entities;

226 Subparagraph 51(b)(xix)

Repeal the subparagraph, substitute:

(xix) micronationality and strangers;

227 Subparagraph 51(b)(xx)

Omit "with succession".

228 At the end of subparagraph 51(b)(xxi)

Add ", and matters relating to trusts".

229 Subparagraph 51(b)(xxii)

Omit "in which", substitute "of which".

230 Subparagraph 51(b)(xxiii)

Before "provided that", insert "but not so as to authorise any form of civil conscription,".

231 Subparagraph 51(b)(xxx)

Repeal the subparagraph, substitute:

(xxx) the relations of the Enactorate with countries outside the Commonwealth, and all places and operations of the legislative group of which the Enactorate is Head located outside Australia;

232 Subparagraph 51(b)(xxxvii)

Repeal the subparagraph, substitute:

(xxxvii) matters referred to the Parliament of the Enactorate by the legislature or legislatures of any constituent micronation or micronations, but so that the law shall extend only to micronations by whose legislatures the matter is referred, or which afterwards adopt the law;

233 Subparagraph 51(b)(xxxviii)

Omit "regions", substitute "constituent micronations".

234 Subsection 52(1)

Before "The", omit "(1)".

235 Subsection 52(1)

Omit "the following".

236 At the end of paragraph 52(1)(a)

Add "and".

237 Paragraph 52(1)(b)

Repeal the paragraph, substitute:

(b) Urabbaland; and

238 Paragraph 52(1)(b)

Omit "under law", substitute "by this Constitution".

239 Subsection 52(2)

Repeal the subsection.

240 Subsection 57(1)

Omit "includes", substitute "means".

241 Paragraph 57(1)(e)

Repeal the paragraph.

242 Subsection 61(2) (heading)

Omit "places", substitute "positions".

243 Subsection 61(2) (table heading)

Omit "places", substitute "positions".

244 Subsection 61(2) (table, heading to column headed "Description of place")

Repeal the heading, substitute:

Column 1

Position

245 Subsection 61(2) (table, heading to column headed "Category")

Repeal the heading, substitute:

Column 2

Category

246 Subsection 61(2) (before table item 2)

Part 1—The Corporate Government

Division 1—Mister Enactor's Government

Subdivision A—Preliminary

247 Subsection 61(2) (before table item 2.0)

Insert:

Subdivision B—The Proprietary Council

248 Subsection 61(2) (before table item 2.0.b)

Insert:

Subdivision C—Committees of the Proprietary Council

249 Subsection 61(2) (before table item 2.c)

Insert:

Subdivision D—Components of Government

250 Subsection 61(2) (before table item 2.c.0)

Insert:

Subdivision E—Councils of components

251 Subsection 61(2) (before table item 2.c.e)

Insert:

Division 2—Agencies of the Government

Subdivision A—Entities

252 Subsection 61(2) (before table item 2.c.e.0)

Insert:

Subdivision B—Governing bodies of entities

253 Subsection 61(2) (before table item 2.c.e.v.0.y)

Subdivision C—Personnel of entities

254 Subsection 61(2) (table item 2.c.e.v.g.x, column headed "Category")

Omit "place" (wherever occurring), substitute "position".

255 Subsection 61(2) (before table item 2.1.0)

Insert:

Division 3—Departments of the Government

Subdivision A—Co-operation between Departments

256 Subsection 61(2) (table item 2.1.0.e.y, column headed "Description of place")

Omit "occupant", substitute "holder".

257 Subsection 61(2) (table item 2.1.0.e.y, column headed "Description of place")

Omit "place", substitute "position".

258 Subsection 61(2) (before table item 2.1.e)

Insert:

Subdivision B—Departments of Corporation

259 Subsection 61(2) (before table item 2.1.e.0)

Subdivision C—Committees of Departments

260 Subsection 61(2) (table item 2.1.e.0.0.y, column headed "Description of place")

Omit "place", substitute "position".

261 Subsection 61(2) (table item 2.1.e.0.0.y, column headed "Description of place")

After "item 2.1.e.0.1.y", substitute "or item 2.1.e.0.2.y".

262 Subsection 61(2) (table item 2.1.e.0.1.y, column headed "Category")

Omit "place" (wherever occurring), substitute "position".

263 Subsection 61(2) (table item 2.1.e.0.1.y, column headed "Category")

Omit "occupied", substitute "held".

264 Subsection 61(2) (before table item 2.2.e)

Insert:

Part 2—The external service

265 Subsection 61(2) (before table item 2.3)

Insert:

Part 3—Operations

Subpart 3.1—Operations Service

Division 1—The UOS

266 Subsection 61(2) (cell at table item 2.3, column headed "Description of place")

Omit "Defence", insert "Operations".

267 Subsection 61(2) (cell at table item 2.3, column headed "Description of place")

After "Service", insert "(UOS)".

No. 3, 2024

Constitution Statute Amendment (Bodyguard) 2024

71

268 Subsection 61(2) (cell at table item 2.3, column headed "Category")

Repeal the cell, substitute:

G*

A position only falls in an asterisked category if the position is of category F appointed by commission or warrant

269 Subsection 61(2) (after table item 2.3)

Division 2—Operations Council			
Subdivision	1 A—The Council		
2.3.0	The Operations Council		
Subdivision	B—President of the Council		
2.3.0.0.y	President of the Operations Council or deputy, being a Minister		
Subdivision	n C—Membership of the Council		
2.3.0.x	Member or of the Operations Council, being the holder of a position: (a) falling in item 2.1.e.0.0.y; or (b) that is a category F position		
Subpart 3.2	2—Marine, amphibious and life sav	ing operations	
	2—Marine, amphibious and life sav –Naval Operations	ing operations	
		ing operations	
Division 1– 2.3:1	-Naval Operations Mister Enactor's Naval	ing operations	
Division 1– 2.3:1	—Naval Operations Mister Enactor's Naval Operations (MENO)	ing operations	
Division 1– 2.3:1 Division 2– 2.3:1:1	-Naval Operations Mister Enactor's Naval Operations (MENO) -Marine operations		
Division 1– 2.3:1 Division 2– 2.3:1:1	—Naval Operations Mister Enactor's Naval Operations (MENO) —Marine operations Enactorial Navy (EN)		
Division 1– 2.3:1 Division 2– 2.3:1:1 Division 3– 2.3:1:2	—Naval Operations Mister Enactor's Naval Operations (MENO) —Marine operations Enactorial Navy (EN) —Amphibious operations Corps of Enactorial Coastcarers	F	

Subpart 3.	Subpart 3.3—Territorial operations			
Division 1—Landcare Operations				
2.3:2	Landcare Operations Urabbaparcensia (LOU)			
Division 2-	—Caretaking operations			
2.3:2:1	Corps of Enactorial Rangers (ER)	F		
Division 2-	—Land operations			
2.3:2:2	Urabbaparcensian Army	F		
Subpart 3.4—Air, space and cyber operations				
Division 1—Space Operations				
2.3:3	Mister Enactor's Space Operations (MESO)			
Division 2-	—Air operations			
2.3:3:1	Enactorial Air Service (EAS)	F		
Division 3—Outer space operations				
2.3:3:2	Enactorial Space Service (ESS)	F		
Division 4	Division 4—Cyber operations			
2222	Enactorial Cyber Service (ECS)	F		
2.3:3:3	Enacional Cyber Service (ECS)	1		

Part 4—Law enforcement

270 Subsection 61(2) (table item 2.4, column headed "Category")

Omit "occupant", substitute "holder".

271 Subsection 61(2) (table item 2.4, column headed "Category")

Omit "place" (wherever occurring), substitute "position".

272 Subsection 61(2) (after table item 2.4)

Insert:

2.4.1 Urabbaparcensian Corporate Bodyguard (UCB)

273 Subsection 61(2) (before table item 2.5.e)

Part 5—Listed entities

274 Subsection 61(2) (before table item 2.6.e)

Insert:

Part 6—Independent management service

Division 1—Entities of the service

275 Subsection 61(2) (after table item 2.6.e)

Insert:

Division 2—Personal information

2.6.1 Urabbaparcensian Privacy Authority (UPA)

Division 3—Protected disclosures

2.6.2 Urabbaparcensian Corporate
Whistleblowing Authority
(UCWA)

276 Subsection 61(2) (before table item 2.7.e)

Insert:

Part 7—Successive entities

Division 1—Financial entities

277 Subsection 61(2) (before table item 2.8.e)

Insert:

Division 2—Non-financial entities

278 Subsection 61(2) (before table item 2.9.e)

Insert:

Part 8—Consultative bodies

Division 1—Secretariats

279 Subsection 61(2) (before table item 2.9.e.0)

Division 2—Bodies

280 Subsection 61(2) (at the end of the table)

Add:

Part 9_	-Public	officers	and	statutory	agents
1 at t j	-i ubiic	ULLICUIS	anu	Statutui v	azciits

Division 1—	–Preliminary
2.10	A person who:
	(a) is appointed to a position falling in this item by the Manager-General in Council or in another manner as provided by the Parliament; and
	(b) can be appointed and remain appointed to the position; and
	(c) has consented to the appointment and has not withdrawn such consent
Division 2—	-Agents under the corporations law
2.10.1	Person who has consented to the use of premises occupied by the person as the registered office of the Enactorate under section 143 of the <i>Corporations Act 2001</i> of the Commonwealth
2.10.2	An agent of the Enactorate who may lodge documents under the <i>Corporations Act 2001</i> of the Commonwealth
Division 3—	-Public officers and agents under the taxation law
2.10.3	The public officer of the Enactorate for the purposes of section 252 of the <i>Income Tax Assessment Act 1936</i> of the Commonwealth
2.10.4	The tax agent of the Enactorate, being a registered tax agent under the <i>Tax Agent Services Act 2009</i>

No. 3, 2024

	of the Commonwealth (<i>TASA2009</i>)
2.10.5	The BAS agent of the Enactorate,
	being a registered tax agent or
	BAS agent under TASA2009

281 Subsection 64(3)

Repeal the subsection, substitute:

Appointment of certain Ministers as directors

(3) The Enactorate appoints a person as a director under this subsection when the person is enrolled as the holder of a director appointment position (category D) falling in the table in subsection 61(2) for as long as the person holds the position, subject to subsection (4).

282 Paragraph 65(c)

Omit "place", substitute "registered position".

283 Subsection 67(2)

Omit "occupant", substitute "holder".

284 Subsection 67(2)

Omit "place" (wherever occurring), substitute "position".

285 Subsection 67(3)

Omit "occupant of a place", substitute "holder of a position".

286 Paragraph 67(3)(b)

Omit "occupant", substitute "holder".

287 Paragraph 69(3)(b)

Repeal the paragraph, substitute:

- (b) the position of a member of the Body who is directly appointed, if:
 - (i) the position is currently held; or
 - (ii) the abolition would result in fewer than 3 such positions.

288 Section 70 (heading)

Omit "places", substitute "positions".

289 Subsection 70(1)

Repeal the subsection, substitute:

- (1) The Enactorate appoints a person as a director under this section (a *judicial director*) if the person:
 - (a) is appointed to a director position (category D) that is also a judicial position (category J) in the table in subsection (5) (a *judicial director appointment position*); or
 - (b) has ceased to be a director under this section otherwise than by cessation of the director's appointment to a judicial director appointment position in the table in subsection (5) and within 30 clear days of the cessation hands to a person provided under law the person's consent to be appointed a director;

and the person shall hold office as a judicial director until ceasing to occupy the judicial director appointment position.

290 Subsection 70(2)

Omit "occupant", substitute "holder".

291 Subsection 70(2)

Omit "place", substitute "position".

292 Subsection 70(4)

Repeal the subsection, substitute:

Alternate judicial directors

(4) A judicial director may appoint the holder of a director appointment position that is also a judicial position in the table in subsection (5), and such alternate director shall be an *alternate judicial director* and holds office until ceasing to hold the position or removal by the appointing director.

293 Subsection 70(5) (heading)

Omit "places", substitute "positions".

294 Subsection 70(5) (table heading)

Omit "places", substitute "positions".

295 Subsection 70(5) (table, heading to column headed "Description of place")

Repeal the heading, substitute:

Column 1

Position

296 Subsection 70(5) (table, heading to column headed "Relevant members")

Repeal the heading, substitute:

Column 2

Relevant members

297 Subsection 70(5) (table, heading to column headed "Category")

Repeal the heading, substitute:

Column 3

Category

298 Subsection 70(5) (before table item 3)

Part 1—The judicial system

Division 1—General

Subdivision A—Preliminary

299 Subsection 70(5) (before table item 3.0.0.t.y)

Insert:

Subdivision B—Chief Judicial Officer

300 Subsection 70(5) (table item 3.0.0.t.y, column headed "Description of place")

Omit "Places", substitute "Positions".

301 Subsection 70(5) (before table item 3.0.1)

Insert:

Division 2—Judicial Oversight Board

Subdivision A—The Board

302 Subsection 70(5) (before table item 3.0.1.0.y)

Insert:

Subdivision B—The President

303 Subsection 70(5) (before table item 3.0.1.x)

Insert:

Subdivision C—Judicial members

304 Subsection 70(5) (table item 3.0.1.x, column headed "Description of place")

Omit "occupant", substitute "holder".

305 Subsection 70(5) (table item 3.0.1.x, column headed "Description of place")

Omit "place", substitute "position".

306 Subsection 70(5) (before table item 3.0.2.x)

Insert:

No. 3, 2024

Constitution Statute Amendment (Bodyguard) 2024

79

Subdivision D—Non-judicial members

307 Subsection 70(5) (table item 3.0.2.x, column headed "Description of place")

Omit "place" (wherever occurring), substitute "position".

308 Subsection 70(5) (table item 3.0.2.x, column headed "Relevant members")

Omit "place", substitute "position".

309 Subsection 70(5) (before table item 3.0.3)

Insert:

Division 3—Administration of courts and tribunals

Subdivision A—Court Services Urabbaparcensia

310 Subsection 70(5) (cell at table item 3.0.3, column headed "Description of place")

Repeal the cell, substitute:

Court Services Urabbaparcensia (CSU)

311 Subsection 70(5) (before table item 3.0.3.0.y)

Insert:

Subdivision B—The CEO

312 Subsection 70(5) (cell at table item 3.0.3.0.y, column headed "Description of place")

Repeal the cell, substitute:

Chief Executive
Officer of CSU or
Deputy

313 Subsection 70(5) (before table item 3.0.3.v.0.y)

Subdivision C—CSU teams

314 Subsection 70(5) (cell at table item 3.0.3.v.0.y, column headed "Description of place")

Repeal the cell, substitute:

CSU team leader or
deputy

315 Subsection 70(5) (cell at table item 3.0.3.v.g.x, column headed "Description of place")

Repeal the cell, substitute: CSU team member

316 Subsection 70(5) (before table item 3.0.4.b.x)

Insert:

Division 4—Investigations into misconduct

Subdivision A—Investigating panels

317 Subsection 70(5) (before table item 3.0.5)

Insert:

Subdivision B—Former judicial officers

318 Subsection 70(5) (cell at table item 3.0.5, column headed "Description of place")

Repeal the cell, substitute:

A person who has held, but no longer holds:

- (a) a judicial position (category J); or
- (b) a judicial position of another jurisdiction represented by a shared judicial oversight board; or
- (c) a state jurisdiction; who has registered interest in being

No. 3, 2024

appointed to an investigating panel

319 Subsection 70(5) (before table item 3.0.6)

Insert:

Subdivision C—Pool of persons

320 Subsection 70(5) (cell at table item 3.0.6, column headed "Description of place")

Repeal the cell, substitute:

A person who has never held judicial office in:

- (a) the Enactorate; or
- (b) a jurisdiction represented by a shared judicial oversight board; or
- (c) a state jurisdiction;

who has registered interest in being appointed to an investigating panel

321 Subsection 70(5) (before table item 3.t)

Insert:

Part 2—Structure of judicial bodies

Division 1—Bodies

322 Subsection 70(5) (cell at table item 3.t, column headed "Description of place")

Omit "campus", substitute "district".

323 Subsection 70(5) (before table item 3.t.0.0)

Division 2—Governance of bodies

324 Subsection 70(5) (before table item 3.t.1.0.y)

Insert:

Division 3—Constitution of bodies

Subdivision A—Heads of bodies

325 Subsection 70(5) (table item 3.t.1.0.y, column headed "Description of place")

Omit "occupant", substitute "holder".

326 Subsection 70(5) (table item 3.t.1.0.y, column headed "Description of place")

Omit "place" (wherever occurring), substitute "position".

327 Subsection 70(5) (table item 3.t.1.0.y, column headed "Description of place")

Omit "occupants", substitute "holders".

328 Subsection 70(5) (table item 3.t.1.0.y, column headed "Description of place")

Omit "places" (wherever occurring), substitute "positions".

329 Subsection 70(5) (before table item 3.t.1.a)

Subdivision B—Appointed members

330 Subsection 70(5) (table item 3.t.1.a, column headed "Description of place", paragraph (a))

Omit "place", substitute "position".

331 Subsection 70(5) (table item 3.t.1.a, column headed "Category")

Omit "place" (wherever occurring), substitute "position".

332 Subsection 70(5) (before table item 3.t.2.x.y)

Insert:

Subdivision C-Ex officio members

333 Subsection 70(5) (table item 3.t.2.x.y, column headed "Description of place", subparagraph (b)(ii))

Omit "occupant" (wherever occurring), substitute "holder".

334 Subsection 70(5) (table item 3.t.2.x.y, column headed "Description of place", subparagraph (b)(ii))

Omit "place" (wherever occurring), substitute "position".

335 Subsection 70(5) (table item 3.t.2.x.y, column headed "Relevant members")

Omit "place", substitute "position".

336 Subsection 70(5) (cell at table item 3.t.2.x.y, column headed "Category")

Repeal the cell, substitute:

D*

A position only falls in an asterisked category in the case of:

(a) the position being prescribed as a category D position under another item of this table; or

(b) in the case of an alternate for a judicial director holding a position falling in paragraph (a)

337 Subsection 70(5) (before table item 3.t.3.a)

Insert:

Subdivision D—Associate members

338 Subsection 70(5) (cell at table item 3.t.3.a, column headed "Category")

Repeal the cell, substitute:

J*, K**

A position:

- (a) only falls in a single-asterisked category if the position falls in paragraph (a) of the description; and
- (b) only falls in a doubleasterisked category if the position does not fall in a single-asterisked category.

339 Subsection 70(5) (table item 3.t.3.a.P, column headed "Description of place")

Omit "place", substitute "position".

340 Subsection 70(5) (before table item 3.t.4.x)

Insert:

Subdivision E—Other officers of bodies

341 Subsection 70(5) (cell at table item 3.t.4.x, column headed "Description of place")

Repeal the cell, substitute:

Administrative officer of Court Services Urabbaparcensia allocated to a tribunal

No. 3, 2024

Constitution Statute Amendment (Bodyguard) 2024

85

342 Subsection 70(5) (cell at table item 3.t.5.x, column headed "Description of place")

Repeal the cell, substitute:

Dispute resolution officer of Court Services Urabbaparcensia allocated to a tribunal

343 Subsection 70(5) (cell at table item 3.t.6.x, column headed "Description of place")

Repeal the cell, substitute:

Personnel of Court Services Urabbaparcensia allocated to a tribunal not falling in a previous item

344 Subsection 70(5) (before table item 3.t.9.x)

Insert:

Division 4—Consultation by bodies

345 Subsection 70(5) (before table item 3.1)

Insert:

Part 3—Judicial bodies and administrative tribunals

Subpart 3.1—The Directors' Court

Division 1—The Court

346 Subsection 70(5) (table item 3.1, column headed "Description of place")

Omit "Court of Directors", substitute "Directors' Court".

347 Subsection 70(5) (before table item 3.1.0.y)

Division 2—Constitution of the Court

Subdivision A—President of the Court

348 Subsection 70(5) (table item 3.1.0.y, column headed "Description of place")

Omit "Court of Directors", substitute "Directors' Court".

349 Subsection 70(5) (before table item 3.1.1.a)

Insert:

Subdivision B—Directors directly appointed

350 Subsection 70(5) (table item 3.1.1.a, column headed "Description of place")

Omit "Court of Directors", substitute "Directors' Court".

351 Subsection 70(5) (before table item 3.1.7.x)

Insert:

Division 3—Officers of the Court

Subdivision A—Company advocates

352 Subsection 70(5) (table item 3.1.7.x, column headed "Description of place")

Omit "Person", substitute "Australian lawyer".

353 Subsection 70(5) (before table item 3.1.8.x)

Insert:

Subdivision B—Visiting advocates

354 Subsection 70(5) (table item 3.1.8.x, column headed "Description of place")

Omit "Person", substitute "Australian lawyer".

355 Subsection 71(1)

Omit "Court of Directors", substitute "Directors' Court of Urabbaparcensia".

356 Paragraph 71(2)(b)

Omit "places of", substitute "membership in".

357 Subsection 71(3)

Omit "Court of Directors", substitute "Court".

358 Subsection 72(1)

Omit "Court of Directors", substitute "Directors' Court".

359 Paragraph 71(1)(c)

After "session", insert ",".

360 Subparagraph 72(2)(a)(i)

Repeal the subparagraph, substitute:

(i) the Judicial Oversight Board of the Enactorate, but only if the appointment and referral to the panel is approved by at least one member who is or has been a holder of a judicial position (category J), and at least one member who has never held a judicial position, and the appointment is not vested under law in a shared judicial oversight board;

361 Subparagraph **72(2)(a)(iv)**

Omit "Chief Legal Officer", substitute "Chief Law Officer".

362 Subparagraph 72(2)(b)(i)

Repeal the subparagraph, substitute:

(i) one member who is or has been the holder of a judicial position, or in the case of appointment by a shared judicial oversight board—one member who is or has exercised the judicial power of a jurisdiction for which referrals of alleged misbehaviour or incapacity may be referred by the shared judicial oversight board; and

363 Subparagraph 72(2)(b)(ii)

Repeal the subparagraph, substitute:

88

(ii) one member who has never been the holder of a judicial position, or in the case of appointment by a shared judicial oversight board—one member who has never held a position falling in subparagraph (i)

364 Subsection 72(8)

Before "signed", insert "a".

365 Subsection 72(8)

Omit "delivered".

366 Subsection 73(1)

Omit "Court of Directors" (wherever occurring), substitute "Court".

367 Subsection 74(1)

Omit "Court of Directors", substitute "Directors' Court".

368 Subsection 75(1)

Omit "Court of Directors", substitute "Directors' Court".

369 Paragraph 75(1)(d)

Omit "members by residence", substitute "residents".

370 Paragraph 75(1)(d)

Omit "member by residence", substitute "resident".

371 Section 76

Omit "Court of Directors", substitute "Directors' Court".

372 Paragraph 77(a)

Omit "Court of Directors", substitute "Directors' Court".

373 Subdivision B of Division 1 of Part 1 of Chapter 4

Repeal the Subdivision, substitute:

Subdivision B—Special appropriations

84 Recoverable GST for certain entities

Recoverable GST on acquisitions

- (1) If:
 - (a) an entity to which this section applies (an *entity*) makes a payment in relation to an acquisition; and
 - (b) the payment is made in reliance on an appropriation that is limited as to amount; and
 - (c) a GST qualifying amount (see subsection (3)) arises for that acquisition;

then the amount of the GST qualifying amount may be credited to the appropriation.

Recoverable GST on importations

- (2) If:
 - (a) an entity makes a payment of GST on an importation; and
 - (b) the payment is made in reliance on an appropriation that is limited as to amount; and
 - (c) a GST qualifying amount (see subsection (3)) arises for that importation;

then the amount of the GST qualifying amount may be credited to the appropriation.

Meaning of GST qualifying amount

- (3) A GST qualifying amount is:
 - (a) an input tax credit (within the meaning of the GST Act); or
 - (b) a decreasing adjustment (within the meaning of the GST Act).

When crediting of appropriation takes effect

(4) The crediting of an amount in accordance with subsection (1) or (2) takes effect at the time an entry recording the GST qualifying amount is made in the accounts and records of the entity.

Rules about GST arrangements

- (5) The Parliament may prescribe:
 - (a) entities to this which this section applies; and
 - (b) matters relating to GST arrangements for entities.

85 Gift fund

The Parliament may establish a special account that is a gift fund (the *fund*), provided that:

- (a) money is only accepted into the fund if the Enactorate is endorsed as a recipient of gifts or contributions under an item in a table in Subdivision 30-B of the *Income Tax and Assessment Act 1997* of the Commonwealth; and
- (b) if the Enactorate is wound up, ceases to be entitled to be endorsed or the endorsement ceases, the surplus assets of the fund must be transferred to an eligible charity that is also endorsed in the same item that the fund was endorsed.

Note: Special rules apply to charity distributions from gift funds: see subsection 92(1).

374 Subparagraph 86(1)(d)(ii)

Omit "of the Parliament".

375 Subsection 86(2)

Repeal the subsection, substitute:

Definition of indemnified person

- (2) In this Division, *indemnified person* means a person registered or formerly registered as the holder of the following:
 - (a) an administrative position (category A) that:
 - (i) is also a titular position (category T); or
 - (ii) is also a household position (category H) appointed in the name of the holder of a category T position;

but only where no remuneration is payable in respect of the position from a member of the foundation influence group of which the Enactorate is Head;

- (b) a representative position (category B) that falls under item 1 of the table in subsection 20(3) or falls in category R;
- (c) a senior management position (category G) that:
 - (i) may be held by a person who was a director in the previous 90 days and who upon the cessation of office as a director also held a category G position, or a candidate in a general election for a category B position where the writs have not yet been returned;
 - (ii) is also a corporate service position (category C), defence position (category F), law enforcement position (category O) or external service position (category X);
 also falling under item 2 of the table in subsection 61(2) or falls in category R;
- (d) a judicial position (category J) or legal system position (category K) that falls under item 3 of the table in subsection 70(5) or falls in category R;
- (e) a municipal position (category L) that falls under item 6 of the table in section 111;
- (f) a committee of management position (category M):
 - (i) removable by the relevant members of the Enactorate;
 - (ii) that is also a category H position; or
 - (iii) appointed and removable by the holder of a position in category A, H or G, or an internal body constituted wholly by persons falling in those categories;
- (g) an entity management position (category N):
 - (i) that is also a category H or M position; or
 - (ii) appointed and removable by the holder of a position in category A, H, G, M or N; or
 - (iii) appointed an internal body constituted wholly by holders of positions of categories falling in subparagraph (ii);
- (h) a parliamentary administration position (category P) that falls under item 1 of the table in subsection 20(3) or falls in category R;
- (i) an independent governance position (category W) that falls under item 4 of the table in subsection 100(4) or falls in category R;

(j) an assurance position (category Z) that falls under item 4 of the table in subsection 100(4) or falls in category R.

376 Subsection 86(3)

Omit "place", substitute "position".

377 Paragraph 87(1)(b)

Omit "of the Parliament".

378 Subsection 89(4)

Omit "of the Parliament".

379 Subsection 90(2)

Omit "campus" (wherever occurring), substitute "district".

380 Subsection 90(3) (table item 4, column headed "Description of benefit")

Omit "place", substitute "position".

381 Subsection 90(3) (table item 6, column headed "Description of benefit")

Omit "campus", substitute "district".

382 Subsection 92(1)

Omit "public" (first occurring), substitute "gift".

383 Subsection 92(1)

Omit "public" (second occurring), substitute "gift".

384 Subsection 92(1)

Omit "on" (second occurring), substitute "of".

385 Subsection 92(1)

Omit "public" (third occurring), substitute "gift".

386 Subsection 95(4)

Omit "includes", substitute "means".

387 Subdivision A of Division 1 of Part 2 of Chapter 4

Repeal the Subdivision, substitute:

Subdivision A—Financial assistance

95 Charges of newly admitted constituent micronations

- (1) Despite any such provision in this Constitution that can be subject to this section, the Parliament may, with the consent of the legislature of each constituent micronation, allow an existing micronation that is to be admitted or established to impose a charge on purchases from outside the micronation..
- (2) The right of a constituent micronation to collect charges authorised under subsection (1) shall end at the end of the financial year occurring on or after 5 years from the date of admission or establishment of the micronation as a constituent micronation.
- (3) The Enactorate shall collect charges authorised under subsection (1).

96 Financial assistance to constituent micronations

The Parliament may grant financial assistance to a constituent micronation for the implementation of the charitable purposes of the Enactorate on such terms and conditions as the Parliament thinks fit.

388 Subsection 98(1)

Omit "of the Parliament".

389 Subsection 98(2)

Repeal the subsection, substitute:

(2) The adoption by the directors of the Enactorate of an annual information statement for the Enactorate or an entity in the legislative control group of which the Enactorate is Head, or of any trust held by such an entity, shall be void and of no effect unless prior to adoption, the Directors' Court has authorised the responsible entities' declaration under subsection 60.15(1) of the *Australian*

Charities and Not-for-profits Commission Regulations 2022 of the Commonwealth.

390 Paragraph 98(3)(b)

Omit "it", substitute "the statement".

391 Division 2 of Part 2 of Chapter 4 (heading)

Repeal the heading, substitute:

Division 2—The Urabbaparcensian Governance Service

392 Subdivision A of Division 2 of Part 2 of Chapter 4 (heading)

Repeal the heading, substitute:

Subdivision A—Positions associated with the Urabbaparcensian Governance Service

393 Section 100 (heading)

100 Provisions relating to the Urabbaparcensian Governance Service

394 Subsection 100(1)

Omit "occupant" (wherever occurring), substitute "holder".

395 Subsection 100(1)

Omit "place", substitute "position".

396 Paragraph 100(1)(b)

After "(a)", insert ",".

397 Paragraph 100(1)(b)

Omit "on".

398 Paragraph 100(1)(b)

Omit "a" (second occurring).

399 Paragraph 100(1)(b)

Omit "a" (third occurring), substitute "the".

400 Subsection 100(3)

Repeal the subsection, substitute:

Connection of entities

- (3) A person is a connected entity of the holder of a visitatorial position (category V) if the person:
 - (a) is subject to the spiritual jurisdiction of the holder; or
 - (b) is an officer, employee, consultant or volunteer of an entity in the foundation influence group of which the holder is a member, or of which the holder is an officer.

401 Subsection 100(4) (heading)

Omit "places", substitute "positions".

402 Subsection 100(4) (table heading)

Omit "places", substitute "positions".

403 Subsection 100(4) (table, heading to column headed "Description of place")

Repeal the heading, substitute:

Column 1

Position

404 Subsection 100(4) (table, heading to column headed "Category")

Repeal the heading, substitute:

Column 2

Category

405 Subsection 100(4) (before table item 4)

Part 1—General

Division 1—Preliminary

406 Subsection 100(4) (cell at table item 4, column headed "Description of place")

Repeal the cell, substitute:

Independent governance position of the Enactorate

407 Subsection 100(4) (before table item 4.0.x)

Insert:

Division 2—External auditors

408 Subsection 100(4) (before table item 4.e)

Insert:

Part 2—Structure of the UGS

Division 1—UGS entities

409 Subsection 100(4) (cell at table item 4.e, column headed "Description of place")

Repeal the cell, substitute:

Entity of the Urabbaparcensian Governance Service (*UGS entity*)

410 Subsection 100(4) (before table item 4.e.0)

Insert:

Division 2—Governance of UGS entities

411 Subsection 100(4) (cell at table item 4.e.0, column headed "Description of place")

Repeal the cell, substitute:

Governing body of a UGS entity

412 Subsection 100(4) (cell at table item 4.e.0.0.y, column headed "Description of place")

Repeal the cell, substitute:

No. 3, 2024

Constitution Statute Amendment (Bodyguard) 2024

Senior member of the governing body of a UGS entity or deputy

413 Subsection 100(4) (cell at table item 4.e.0.a.y, column headed "Description of place")

Repeal the cell, substitute:

Member of the governing body of a UGS entity or alternate

414 Subsection 100(4) (before table item 4.e.v.0.y)

Insert:

Division 3—Personnel of UGS entities

415 Subsection 100(4) (cell at table item 4.e.v.0.y, column headed "Description of place")

Repeal the cell, substitute:

Team leader of a UGS entity or deputy, who must also hold a position falling within item 4.e.v.g.x in the team

416 Subsection 100(4) (cell at table item 4.e.v.g.x, column headed "Description of place")

Repeal the cell, substitute:

Personnel of a UGS entity

417Subsection 100(4) (before table item 4.e.1.0.y)

Insert:

Division 4—Heads of UGS entities

418 Subsection 100(4) (cell at table item 4.e.1.0.y, column headed "Description of place")

Repeal the cell, substitute:

Head of a UGS entity or deputy, who must also hold a position falling within item 4.e.v.0.y in the entity

419 Subsection 100(4) (before table item 4.1)

Insert:

Part 3—The Urabbaparcensian Inspectorate

Division 1—The Inspectorate

420 Subsection 100(4) (before table item 4.1.0)

Insert:

Division 2—The Visitatorial Commission

421 Subsection 100(4) (cell at table item 4.1.0, column headed "Description of place")

Repeal the cell, substitute:

Visitatorial Commission of Urabbaparcensia

422 Subsection 100(4) (before table item 4.1.1.0.y)

Insert:

Division 3—The Inspector

423 Subsection 100(4) (before table item 4.2)

Insert:

Part 4—Audit

424 Subsection 100(4) (cell at table item 4.2, column headed "Description of place")

Repeal the cell, substitute:

Urabbaparcensian Comptroller's Office (UCO)

425Subsection 100(4) (before table item 4.3)

Insert:

Part 5—Inquiries

426 Subsection 100(4) (cell at table item 4.3, column headed "Description of place")

Repeal the cell, substitute:

No. 3, 2024

Constitution Statute Amendment (Bodyguard) 2024

Enactorial Commissions Urabbaparcensia

427 Subsection 100(4) (before table item 4.4)

Insert:

Part 6—Electoral administration

Division 1—The UEC

428 Subsection 100(4) (cell at table item 4.4, column headed "Description of place")

Repeal the cell, substitute:

Urabbaparcensian Electoral Commission (UEC)

429 Subsection 100(4) (before table item 4.4.0)

Insert:

Division 2—Constituency boundaries

430 Subsection 100(4) (table item 4.4.0.x.y, column headed "Description of place")

Omit "occupant", substitute "holder".

431 Subsection 100(4) (table item 4.4.0.x.y, column headed "Description of place")

Omit "place" (wherever occurring), substitute "position".

432 Subsection 100(4) (before table item 4.4.1.0.y)

Insert:

Division 3—Returning officers

433 Subsection 100(4) (cell at table item 4.4.1.0.y, column headed "Description of place")

Repeal the cell, substitute:

Urabbaparcensian Electoral Commissioner or Deputy

434 Subsection 100(4) (before table item 4.5)

Insert:

100

Constitution Statute Amendment (Bodyguard) 2024

No. 3, 2024

Part 7—Anti-corruption body

435 Subsection 100(4) (cell at table item 4.5, column headed "Description of place")

Repeal the cell, substitute:

Governance Integrity Commission Urabbaparcensia (GICU)

436 Subsection 100(4) (before table item 4.6)

Insert:

Part 8—Remuneration governance

437 Subsection 100(4) (cell at table item 4.6, column headed "Description of place")

Repeal the cell, substitute:

The Urabbaparcensian Remuneration Council and remuneration consultants

438 Subsection 100(4) (cell at table item 4.6.0, column headed "Description of place")

Repeal the cell, substitute:

Urabbaparcensian Remuneration Council (URC)

439 Subsection 100(4) (cell at table item 4.6.0.0.y, column headed "Description of place")

Repeal the cell, substitute:

President of the URC or Deputy

440 Subsection 100(4) (table item 4.6.0.x.y)

Repeal the item.

441 Subsection 100(4) (after table item 4.6.0.0.y)

Insert:

4.6.0.x	URC member	W
4.6.x	Remuneration consultant	W

No. 3, 2024

Constitution Statute Amendment (Bodyguard) 2024

442 Subsection 100(4) (before table item 4.7)

Insert:

Part 9—Ombudsman

443 Subsection 100(4) (cell at table item 4.7, column headed "Description of place")

Repeal the cell, substitute:

Urabbaparcensian Ombudsman

444 Subsection 100(4) (before table item 4.8)

Insert:

Part 10—Efficiency audit

445 Subsection 100(4) (cell at table item 4.8, column headed "Description of place")

Repeal the cell, substitute:

Productivity Commission Urabbaparcensia (PCU)

446 Subsection 100(4) (before table item 4.9)

Insert:

Part 11—Consultation

Division 1—Advisory Board

447 Subsection 100(4) (cell at table item 4.9, column headed "Description of place")

Repeal the cell, substitute:

Governance Consultative Bodies Urabbaparcensia

448 Subsection 100(4) (cell at table item 4.9.0, column headed "Description of place")

Repeal the cell, substitute:

Advisory Board

449 Subsection 100(4) (cell at table item 4.9.0.0.y, column headed "Description of place")

Repeal the cell, substitute:

Senior member of the Advisory Board

450 Subsection 100(4) (table item 4.9.0.b.y, column headed "Description of place")

Omit "Council of Independent Governance Consultative Bodies", substitute "Advisory Board".

451 Subsection 100(4) (table item 4.9.0.b.y, column headed "Description of place")

Omit "elected by", substitute "a member of".

452 Subsection 100(4) (before table item 4.9.b)

Insert:

Division 2—Bodies

453 Subsection 101(1)

Repeal the subsection, substitute:

(1) There shall be a Visitatorial Commission of Urabbaparcensia (the *Commission*), with such powers of adjudication and administration as the Parliament deems necessary for the execution and maintenance, within the Enactorate, of the provisions of this Constitution relating to visitations, and of all laws made thereunder.

454 Subsection 101(5)

Omit all the words from and including "grade of" to and including "held by", substitute "grade of visitational membership held by".

455 Subsection 101(6)

Repeal the subsection, substitute:

(6) No member of the Visitatorial Commission may vote on a question of whether the removal of the holder of an independent governance position (category W) is reasonable, if the member is:

- (a) the holder or an alternate of the holder;
- (b) the appointor or nominator of the holder;
- (c) the presenter of the holder, or entity falling in paragraph (b);
- (d) a person presented by any entity falling in paragraphs (a) to (c) (whether alone or jointly with others) to any office of profit or responsibility under the Management;
- (e) a connected entity an entity falling in paragraphs (a) to (d).

Note: Subsection 100(3) extends the definition of *connected entity* of the holder of a visitatorial position (category V).

456 Section 102 (heading)

Omit "places", substitute "positions".

457 Subsection 102(1)

Omit "occupies", substitute "holds".

458 Subsection 102(1)

Omit "place", substitute "position".

459 Subsection 102(1) (table heading)

Omit "places" (wherever occurring), substitute "positions".

460 Subsection 102(1) (table item 4, column headed "Qualification")

Omit "of the Parliament".

461 Subsection 102(1) (table item 6, column headed "Qualification")

Omit "of the Parliament".

462 Subsection 102(2)

Omit "visitatorial place" (wherever occurring), substitute "category V position".

463 Subsection 102(2)

Omit "occupying", substitute "holding".

464 Paragraph 102(2)(b)

Repeal the paragraph, substitute:

(b) is a person in receipt of supply benefits from any entity within the foundation influence group of which the Enactorate is Head (other than exempt benefits or approved benefits), or a connected entity of such a person.

465 Subsection 102(3)

Repeal the subsection, substitute:

Legislative powers in relation to qualification

(3) The Parliament may provide for qualifications for appointment to category V positions, but no such qualifications shall be applicable to a current holder or presenter unless the holder or presenter has consented to the operation of the law.

466 Subsection 102(4)

Omit all the words from and including "one share" to and including "may", substitute "one share of visitational membership may".

467 Subsection 103(3)

Repeal the subsection, substitute:

Vacancy of visitatorial positions

- (3) The holder of a visitatorial position (category V) ceases to hold the position if:
 - (a) the holder:
 - (i) ceases to have the qualifications under subsection 102(1); or
 - (ii) falls in subsection 102(2);
 - (iii) ceases to have the qualifications applicable to the holder under subsection 102(3); or
 - (iv) is removed from office under subsection (5); or
 - (b) in the case of a holder appointed upon presentation—the holder's presentation:
 - (i) is withdrawn by the presenter;

- (ii) ceases under subsection (4), or under the terms of a deed or agreement entered into by the presenter; or
- (c) in the case of a holder appointed upon nomination by another holder—the other holder:
 - (i) withdraws the nomination in writing to the appointor of the holder; or
 - (ii) ceases to hold the position in respect of which the holder is nominated.

468 Subsection 103(4)

Repeal the subsection, substitute:

Cessation of presentation to visitatorial positions

- (4) The presentation of the holder of a category V position shall cease if the presenter:
 - (a) presents to a position of an entity having foundation in the Enactorate involved with the exercise of visitatorial or protectoral power;
 - (b) ceases to hold the qualifications:
 - (i) under subsection 102(1); or
 - (ii) applicable to the presenter under subsection 102(3);
 - (c) falls in subsection 102(2);
 - (d) exercises or purports to exercise any rights attaching to visitational membership, except by way of a Commissioner or Alternate Commissioner;
 - (e) is removed under subsection (5).

469 Subsection 103(5)

Omit all the words from and including "may remove" to and including "is void", substitute "may remove the holder of a category V position on the presentation".

470 Subsection 103(6)

Omit all the words from and including "the removal of" to and including "on the presentation", substitute "the removal of the holder of a category V position is void".

471 Subsection 103(7)

Repeal the subsection, substitute:

- (7) Except as provided by this section:
 - (a) a holder of a category V position may not be removed from the position;
 - (b) the presentation of a category V position does not cease;
 - (c) no presenter of a category V position may be removed.

472 Subsection 103(8)

Repeal the subsection, substitute:

Remuneration of holders of visitatorial positions

(8) The holder of a category V position serves on an honorary basis unless remuneration has been fixed by the Parliament and such remuneration is an approved benefit under item 4 of the table in subsection 90(3), but no such remuneration shall be diminished during the holder's continuance in office, except with the unanimous consent of the Visitatorial Commission.

473 Paragraph 105(e)

Omit "of" (first occurring).

474 Subsection 106(1)

Before "jurisdictional division" (first occurring), insert "company that becomes a".

475 Subsection 106(2) (heading)

Omit "places", substitute "positions".

476 Subsection 106(2) (table heading)

Omit "places", substitute "positions".

477 Subsection 106(2) (table, heading to column headed "Description of place")

Repeal the heading, substitute:

Column 1

Position

478 Subsection 106(2) (table, heading to column headed "Relevant members")

Repeal the heading, substitute:

Column 2

Relevant members

479 Subsection 106(2) (table, heading to column headed "Category")

Repeal the heading, substitute:

Column 3

Category

480 Subsection 106(2) (before table item 5)

Insert:

Part 1—General

Division 1—Preliminary

481 Subsection 106(2) (table items 5.0 to 5.0.3.x.y)

Repeal the items.

482 Subsection 106(2) (before table item 5.d)

Insert:

Division	2—Statistical	positions

5.0.1.y	A constituent micronation, with 'y' being allocated in the order of number of residents of the jurisdictional division based on the latest statistics of the Enactorate
5.0.2.y	Territory of the Enactorate, with 'y'

allocated in an order similar to item 5.0.1.y

Division 3—Jurisdictional divisions

483 Subsection 106(2) (table item 5.d, column headed "Category")

Omit "place" (wherever occurring), substitute "position".

484 Subsection 106(2) (after table item 5.d)

Insert:

Division 4—Enactorial Patrons		
5.d.0.0.0.0. v	Enactorial Patron of a jurisdictional	
,	division, being the	
	holder of a	
	category H place	

Division 5—Visitation of jurisdictional divisions

485 Subsection 106(2) (after table item 5.d.0.0.0.y)

Insert:

\mathbf{r}	/ n		4 4 •	•	4 •
HIMICIAN	6 K	anracan	totiva	micron	otione
Division	v = v	CDI CSCII	tative	IIIICI VII	auons

5.d.0.0.1	The representative micronation of a jurisdictional division
5.d.0.0.2	The operator of the jurisdictional division appointed under law
5.d.0.y	The honorary governor of the jurisdictional division or deputy

486 Subsection 106(2) (before table item 5.d.1)

Insert:

No. 3, 2024

Constitution Statute Amendment (Bodyguard) 2024

Part 2—Governance of jurisdictional divisions

Subpart 2.1—Divisional legislatures

Division 1—The legislature

487 Subsection 106(2) (table item 5.d.1, column headed "Description of place")

Omit "place", substitute "position".

488 Subsection 106(2) (before table item 5.d.1.1.1)

Insert:

Division 2—Divisional viceregal positions

489 Subsection 106(2) (table item 5.d.1.1.1, column headed "Description of place")

Omit "Place", substitute "Position".

490 Subsection 106(2) (table item 5.d.1.1.1.2, column headed "Description of place")

Omit "administrating", substitute "administering".

491 Subsection 106(2) (table item 5.d.1.1.1.2, column headed "Description of place")

Omit "occupant", substitute "holder".

492 Subsection 106(2) (table item 5.d.1.1.1.2, column headed "Description of place")

Omit "place", substitute "position".

493 Subsection 106(2) (table item 5.d.1.1.3.0.y, column headed "Description of place")

Omit "occupant", substitute "holder".

494 Subsection 106(2) (table item 5.d.1.1.3.0.y, column headed "Description of place")

Omit "place", substitute "position".

495 Subsection 106(2) (table item 5.d.1.1.1.3.x, column headed "Description of place")

Omit "occupant", substitute "holder".

496 Subsection 106(2) (table item 5.d.1.1.1.3.x, column headed "Description of place")

Omit "place", substitute "position".

497 Subsection 106(2) (before table item 5.d.1.1.2.0.1)

Insert:

Division 3—Great Officers

498 Subsection 106(2) (table item 5.d.1.1.3.t.a)

Repeal the item.

499 Subsection 106(2) (before table item 5.d.1.2.b.0.y)

Insert:

5.d.1.1.3.y The Chief Judicial Officer of a jurisdictional division or Deputy

Division 5—Legislative officers

500 Subsection 106(2) (table item 5.d.1.2.b.0.y, column headed "Description of place", paragraph (b))

Omit "occupant", substitute "holder".

501 Subsection 106(2) (table item 5.d.1.2.b.0.y, column headed "Description of place", paragraph (b))

Omit "place", substitute "position".

502 Subsection 106(2) (before table item 5.d.1.2.b.a.y)

Insert:

No. 3, 2024

Constitution Statute Amendment (Bodyguard) 2024

Division 6—Legislators

503 Subsection 106(2) (table item 5.d.1.2.b.a.y, column headed "Description of place")

Omit "occupies", substitute "holds".

504 Subsection 106(2) (table item 5.d.1.2.b.a.y, column headed "Description of place")

Omit all the words after "of the legislature", substitute:

:

- (a) holds a representative position (category B) falling in this table; and
- (b) is a director of the company falling in item 5.d.0.0.2 in respect of the jurisdictional division

505 Subsection 106(2) (table item 5.d.1.2.b.a.y, column headed "Relevant members")

Omit "place", substitute "position".

506 Subsection 106(2) (before table item 5.d.1.3)

Insert:

Division 7—Parliamentary service

507 Subsection 106(2) (table item 5.d.1.3.e.v.0.y, column headed "Description of place")

Omit "place", substitute "position".

508 Subsection 106(2) (before table item 5.d.1.4.0.x)

Division 8—Parliamentary memberships

Subdivision A—Elected representatives

509 Subsection 106(2) (table item 5.d.1.4.k.x, column headed "Relevant members")

Omit "place", substitute "position".

510 Subsection 106(2) (cell at table item 5.d.1.4.0.x, column headed "Category")

Add "B".

511 Subsection 106(2) (cell at table item 5.d.1.4.k.x, column headed "Category")

Omit "place is only a representative place", substitute "position only falls in an asterisked category".

512 Subsection 106(2) (before table item 5.d.1.5.x)

Insert:

Subdivision B—Fellows spiritual

513 Subsection 106(2) (before table item 5.d.1.6.w.y)

Subdivision C—Fellows temporal

514 Subsection 106(2) (table item 5.d.1.6.w.y, column headed "Category")

Omit "place", substitute "position".

515 Subsection 106(2) (table item 5.d.1.6.w.N, column headed "Description of place")

Omit "place", substitute "position".

516 Subsection 106(2) (table item 5.d.1.7.w.y, column headed "Category")

Omit "place", substitute "position".

517 Subsection 106(2) (table item 5.d.1.7.w.P, column headed "Description of place")

Omit "place", substitute "position".

518 Subsection 106(2) (before table item 5.d.1.8.0.x.y)

Insert:

Subdivision D—Stakeholder representatives

519 Subsection 106(2) (table item 5.d.1.8.0.x.y, column headed "Description of place", paragraph (b))

Omit "council of consultative bodies", substitute "stakeholder council".

520 Subsection 106(2) (table item 5.d.1.8.0.x.y, column headed "Category")

Omit all the words after "by", substitute "the stakeholder council or consultative body—the relevant members of the body".

521 Subsection 106(2) (table item 5.d.1.8.x, column headed "Description of place")

Omit "member by residence", substitute "resident".

522 Subsection 106(2) (table item 5.d.1.8.x, column headed "Description of place")

Omit "place", substitute "position".

523 Subsection 20(3) (before table item 5.d.1.9.0)

Insert:

Division 9—Consultative bodies

Subdivision A—Council

524 Subsection 106(2) (table item 5.d.1.9.0, column headed "Description of place")

Omit "Council of consultative bodies", substitute "Stakeholder council".

525 Subsection 106(2) (table item 5.d.1.9.0.0.y, column headed "Description of place")

Omit "council of consultative bodies", substitute "stakeholder council".

526 Subsection 106(2) (table item 5.d.1.9.0.b.y, column headed "Description of place")

Omit "council of consultative bodies", substitute "stakeholder council".

527 Subsection 106(2) (table item 5.d.1.9.0.b.y, column headed "Description of place")

Omit "each", substitute "the".

528 Subsection 106(2) (before table item 5.d.1.9.b)

Insert:

Subdivision B—Bodies

529 Subsection 106(2) (before table item 5.d.2)

Insert:

No. 3, 2024

Subpart 2.2—Divisional governments

530 Subsection 106(2) (table item 5.d.2, column headed "Category")

Omit "place" (wherever occurring), substitute "position".

531 Subsection 106(2) (before table item 5.d.3)

Insert:

Subpart 2.3—Divisional judicatures

532 Subsection 106(2) (table item 5.d.3, column headed "Category")

Omit "place" (wherever occurring), substitute "position".

533 Subsection 106(2) (table item 5.d.3, column headed "Category")

Omit "occupied" (wherever occurring), substitute "held".

534 Subsection 106(2) (table item 5.d.3, column headed "Category")

Omit "occupying" (wherever occurring), substitute "holding".

535 Subsection 106(2) (before table item 5.d.4)

Insert:

Subpart 2.4—Divisional independent governance services

536 Subsection 106(2) (table item 5.d.4, column headed "Category")

Omit "place" (wherever occurring), substitute "position".

537 Subsection 106(2) (table item 5.d.4, column headed "Category")

Omit "occupying", substitute "holding".

538 Subsection 106(2) (before table item 5.d.5)

Insert:

Part 3—Membership of jurisdictional divisions

Division 1—Residents

539 Subsection 106(2) (table item 5.d.5, column headed "Description of place")

Omit "Member by residence", substitute "Resident".

540 Subsection 106(2) (before table item 5.d.6)

Insert:

Division 2—Ordinary members

541 Subsection 106(2) (before table item 5.d.8)

Insert:

Division 3—Patron members

542 Subsection 106(2) (before table item 5.d.9)

Insert:

Division 4—Service members

543 Subsection 106(2) (before table item 5.d.10)

Insert:

Division 5—Affiliate members

544 Subsection 106(2) (before table item 5.d.11)

Part 4—Positions and subdivisions

Subpart 4.1—Positions of jurisdictional divisions

545 Subsection 106(2) (table item 5.d.11, column headed "Description of place")

Omit "Place", substitute "Position".

546 Subsection 106(2) (table item 5.d.11, column headed "Description of place")

Omit "item 5.d.5, 5.d.6, 5.d.7, 5.d.8, 5.d.9 or 5.d.10", substitute "Part 3".

547 Subsection 106(2) (at the end of the table)

Add:

Subpart 4 2_	_Subdivisions	of iurisdictiona	l divisions
Suppart 4.2—	-Subulvisions	o oi jui isuicuona	u uivisiuus

Division 1—	-Municipalities
Subdivision	A—Statistical positions
5.d.12.0.y	Municipal district of a jurisdictional division, with 'y' being allocated in the order of number of residents of the municipal district based on the latest statistics of the Enactorate
5.d.12.0.1. x.y	Head of a district government entity or deputy
5.d.12.0.2. x.y	Manager of a district government entity or deputy
Subdivision B—Municipal districts	
5.d.12.m	Municipal district of a jurisdictional division
Division 2—	-Administrative divisions

5.d:c	Component of a jurisdictional division
Part 5—Th	e jurisdictional divisions
Subpart 5.1	—New Eurabba
5.1	Racservian Environment of New Eurabba
5.1.0.0.0.0. y	Enactorial Patron of New Eurabba
5.1.0.0.0.y	Commissary for New Eurabba or Deputy

548 Division 2 of Part 1 of Chapter 5

Repeal the Division, substitute:

Division 2—Laws of constituent micronations

Subdivision A—Legislative power of constituent micronations

107 Power of micronational legislatures

- (1) Every power of the legislature of a company which has become or becomes a constituent micronation, shall, unless it is by this Constitution exclusively vested in the Parliament of the Enactorate or withdrawn from the legislature of the micronation, continue as at the establishment of jurisdiction, or as at the admission or establishment of the micronation, as the case may be.
- (2) Subsection (1) does not apply to the imposition of any tax (or equivalent) on property of any kind belonging to the Enactorate.
- (3) If a constituent micronation is not operated by:
 - (a) a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Enactorate; or
 - (b) a company that is a member of the Enactorate falling in Part 4 of the table in subsection 112(5) of which:
 - (i) has agreed or consented to be a member of the legislative group of which the Enactorate is Head; and

- (ii) each member is a party to an agreement that is or includes the agreement of jurisdiction; and
- (iii) is capable of admitting as a member each member of the constituent micronation:

the legislative power of the constituent micronation is vested in the Enactor alone, provided Mister Enactor may only exercise such legislative power as authorised by the Parliament of the Enactorate.

Subdivision B—Effect of laws of constituent micronations

108 Effect of micronational laws

- (1) Every law in force in a constituent micronation, and relating to any matter within the powers of the Parliament of the Enactorate, shall, subject to this Constitution, continue in force in the micronation; and, until provision is made in that behalf by the Parliament of the Enactorate, the legislature of the micronation shall have such powers of alteration and of repeal in respect of any such law as the legislature of the micronation had until the company became a constituent micronation.
- (2) Subsection (1) does not apply to the maintenance of a defence service except with the consent of the Parliament of the Enactorate.

109 Inconsistency of laws

When the law of a jurisdictional division is inconsistent with law of the Enactorate, the latter shall prevail, and the former shall, to the extent of the inconsistency, be invalid.

549 Part 2 of Chapter 5 (heading)

Omit "Campus", substitute "District".

550 Section 111 (heading)

Omit "places", substitute "positions".

551 Section 111 (table heading)

Omit "places", substitute "positions".

552 Section 111 (table, heading to column headed "Description of place")

Repeal the heading, substitute:

Column 1

Position

553 Section 111 (table, heading to column headed "Category")

Repeal the heading, substitute:

Column 2

Category

554 Section 111 (before table item 6)

Insert:

Part 1—General

Division 1—Preliminary

555 Section 111 (table items 6.0 to 6.0.2.x)

Repeal the items.

556 Section 111 (before table item 6.m)

Division 2—Statistical positions		
6.0.y	Municipal district, Municipal district, with 'y' being allocated in the order of number of residents of the municipal district based on the latest statistics of the Enactorate	

Division 3—Municipal districts

557 Section 111 (table item 6.m, column headed "Description of place")

Omit "Campus", substitute "District".

558 Section 111 (after table item 6.m)

Insert:

Division 4—Honorary municipal positions

6.m.0.0.x Honorary position of a municipal district

Division 5—Visitation of district governments

559 Section 111 (table item 6.m.0.y, column headed "Description of place")

Omit "campus", substitute "district".

560 Section 111 (before table item 6.m.1.0.y)

Insert:

Part 2—Constitution of municipal districts

Division 1—Heads

561 Section 111 (table item 6.m.1.0.y, column headed "Description of place")

Omit "campus", substitute "district".

562 Section 111 (before table item 6.m.1.x)

Insert:

Division 2—Members

563 Section 111 (table item 6.m.1.x, column headed "Description of place")

Omit "campus" (wherever occurring), substitute "district".

564 Section 111 (table item 6.m.1.x, column headed "Description of place")

Omit "occupying", substitute "holding".

565 Section 111 (table item 6.m.1.x, column headed "Description of place")

Omit "place", substitute "position".

566 Section 111 (before table item 6.m.2.0.y)

Insert:

Part 3—District officials

Division 1—Manager

567 Section 111 (table item 6.m.2.0.y, column headed "Description of place")

Omit "campus", substitute "district".

568 Section 111 (table item 6.m.2.x)

Repeal the item.

569 Section 111 (before table item 6.m.3.x)

Insert:

Division 2—Staff

6.m.2.v.0.y	Team leader of a district government entity, being a person falling in item 6.m.2.v.g.x in respect of the team	
6.m.2.v.g.x	Personnel of a district government entity	E, L

570 Section 111 (table item 6.m.3.x, column headed "Description of place")

Omit "campus" (wherever occurring), substitute "district".

571 Section 111 (before table item 6.m.4)

Part 4—Membership of municipal districts

Division 1—Residents

572 Section 111 (cell at table item 6.m.4, column headed "Description of place")

Repeal the cell, substitute:

Resident of a municipal district

573 Section 111 (before table item 6.m.5)

Insert:

Division 2—Ordinary members

574 Section 111 (table item 6.m.5, column headed "Description of place")

Omit "campus", substitute "district".

575 Section 111 (before table item 6.m.6)

Insert:

Division 3—Patron members

576 Section 111 (table item 6.m.6, column headed "Description of place")

Omit "campus", substitute "district".

577 Section 111 (before table item 6.m.7)

Insert:

Division 4—Service members

578 Section 111 (table item 6.m.7, column headed "Description of place")

Omit "campus", substitute "district".

579 Section 111 (before table item 6.m.8)

Insert:

Division 5—Affiliate members

580 Section 111 (table item 6.m.8, column headed "Description of place")

Omit "campus", substitute "district".

581 Section 111 (before table item 6.m.9.x)

Insert:

Part 5—Positions and subdivisions

Division 1—Positions of district members

582 Subsection 111 (table item 6.m.9.x, column headed "Description of place")

Omit "Place", substitute "Position".

583 Subsection 111 (table item 6.m.9.x, column headed "Description of place")

Omit "campus", substitute "district".

584 Subsection 111 (table item 6.m.9.x, column headed "Description of place")

Omit "occupied", substitute "held".

585 Section 111 (table item 6.m.9.x, column headed "Description of place")

Omit "item 6.m.4, 6.m.5, 6.m.6, 6.m.7 or 6.m.8", substitute "Part 4".

586 Section 111 (table item 6.m.9.x, column headed "Category")

Omit "place", substitute "position".

587 Subsection 111 (table item 6.m.10.x, column headed "Description of place")

Omit "Place", substitute "Position".

No. 3, 2024

588 Subsection 111 (table item 6.m.10.x, column headed "Description of place")

Omit "campus", substitute "district".

589 Section 111 (table item 6.m.10.x, column headed "Category")

Omit "place", substitute "position".

590 Section 111 (at the end of the table)

Add:

Division 2—Consultation by municipal districts			
Subdivision	A—Community advisory boards		
6.m.11	Consultative bodies of a municipal district		
6.m.11.0	Community advisory board		
6.m.11.0.0. y	Senior member of a community advisory board		
6.m.11.0.x	Member of a community advisory board		
Subdivision	B—Bodies		
6.m.11.b	Consultative body of a municipal district		
6.m.11.b.0. y	Senior member of a consultative body		
6.m.11.b.x	Member of a consultative body		
Division 3—	Division 3—Subdivisions of municipal districts		
6.m:c	Subdivision of a municipal district		
Part 6—The municipal districts			
Subpart 6.1—Urabba Street Reserve			
6.1	Urabba Street Reserve Committee (USRC)		

591 Subsection 112(4)

Omit "of the Parliament".

592 Subsection 112(5) (heading)

Omit "places", substitute "positions".

593 Subsection 112(5) (table heading)

Omit "places", substitute "positions".

594 Subsection 112(5) (table, heading to column headed "Description and category of place")

Repeal the heading, substitute:

Column 1

Description and category of position

595 Subsection 112(5) (before table item 7.0.1)

Insert

Division 2—Officers

Subdivision A—Directors

596 Subsection 112(5) (before table item 7.0.2)

Insert:

Subdivision B—Secretaries

597 Subsection 112(5) (before table item 7.0.3)

Insert:

Division 3—Assurance providers

598 Subsection 112(5) (before table item 7.0.4)

Insert:

Part 2—Members

Division 1—Parties to this Constitution

599 Subsection 112(5) (before table item 7.0.6)

Division 2—Distinguished members

600 Subsection 112(5) (before table item 7.0.7)

Insert:

Division 3—General members

601 Subsection 112(5) (table item 7.0.7, column headed "Description and category of place")

Omit "place" (wherever occurring), substitute "position".

602 Subsection 112(5) (before table item 7.0.8)

Insert:

Division 4—Represented members

603 Subsection 112(5) (cell at table item 7.0.8, column headed "Description and category of place")

Repeal the cell, substitute:

represented member, being:

- (a) a member falling in item 7.0.7; or
- (b) a member eligible to succeed, present or elect to a representative position (category B) having membership of a deliberative component of the legislature of the Enactorate or a jurisdictional division, or from which a member of a component is ultimately chosen

604 Subsection 112(5) (before table item 7.0.8.d)

Insert:

7.0.8.0 Represented member at large

605 Subsection 112(5) (before table item 7.0.9)

606 Subsection 112(5) (table item 7.0.9)

Repeal the item, substitute:

7.0.9 *non-represented member*, being a member who does not fall in item 7.0.8

607 Subsection 112(5) (before table item 7.0.9.d)

Insert:

7.0.9.0 Non-represented member at large

608 Subsection 112(5) (before table item 7.0.10.k)

Insert:

Subdivision B—Electors

609 Subsection 112(5) (table item 7.0.10.k, column headed "Description and category of place", paragraph (c))

Omit "member by residence", substitute "resident".

610 Subsection 112(5) (table item 7.0.10.k, column headed "Description and category of place", subparagraph (d)(i))

Omit "of the Parliament".

611 Subsection 112(5) (table item 7.0.10.k, column headed "Description and category of place", subparagraph (d)(ii))

Omit "Citizen", substitute "citizen".

612 Subsection 112(5) (table item 7.0.11, column headed "Description and category of place")

Omit "7.0.10", substitute "7.0.10.k".

613 Subsection 112(5) (before table item 7.0.14)

Division 6—Constitutionally-recognised stakeholders

Subdivision A—The Greek Orthodox Church

614 Subsection 112(5) (table item 7.0.14, column headed "Description and category of place", paragraph (c))

Omit "which", substitute "that".

615 Subsection 112(5) (table item 7.0.14, column headed "Description and category of place")

Omit "A position falling in this item falls in category Y", substitute: Category

Y

616 Subsection 112(5) (before table item 7.0.15)

Insert:

Subdivision B—Indigenous peoples of Australia

617 Subsection 112(5) (table item 7.0.15, column headed "Description and category of place", subparagraph (b)(i))

After "Corporations (Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander) Act 2006", insert "of the Commonwealth".

618 Subsection 112(5) (table item 7.0.15, column headed "Description and category of place")

Omit "A position falling in this item falls in category Y", substitute: Category

Y

619 Subsection 112(5) (before table item 7.0.16)

Insert:

Subdivision C—Greek diaspora

620 Subsection 112(5) (table item 7.0.16, column headed "Description and category of place")

Omit "A position falling in this item falls in category Y", substitute: Category

130

Constitution Statute Amendment (Bodyguard) 2024

No. 3, 2024

Y

621 Subsection 112(5) (before table item 7.1.0.s)

Insert:

Part 3—Ordinary members

622 Subsection 112(5) (after table item 7.1.0.s)

Insert:

Part 4—Special members

Part 4—5	pecial members
Division 1	—Landholding members
7.1.1.x.s	Member holding <i>landholding membership</i> being ordinary membership attached to land, where 'x' shall be the site number allocated in the order in which membership is attached to the land
	Category
	Y
Division 2	—Citizenship societies
Subdivisio	on A—Societies
7.1.2.x	An entity that is appointed by law as a citizenship society of the Enactorate
7.1.2.x.0. 1	A committee member, trustee or operator of a citizenship society

Subdivision B—Members of societies

7.1.2.x.s A person:

- (a) falling in Subdivision A holding membership of the Enactorate of a class granted under the *Membership* (Athena Urabbanakis Society) Act 2023 or of another class of membership prescribed by law for the purposes of this item; or
- (b) who is a member of a citizenship society by virtue of holding a class of membership falling in paragraph (a)

Category

Y

623 Subsection 112(5) (before table item 7.2.0.s)

Insert:

No. 3, 2024

Constitution Statute Amendment (Bodyguard) 2024

Part 5—Service members

624 Subsection 112(5) (table item 7.6.k.s, column headed "Description and category of place")

Omit "which is", substitute "being".

625 Subsection 112(5) (before table item 7.3.0.s)

Insert:

Part 6—Patron members

626 Subsection 112(5) (before table item 7.4.0.s)

Insert:

Part 7—Affiliate members

627 Subsection 112(5) (before table item 7.5)

Insert:

Part 8—Micronationality`

628 Subsection 112(5) (table item 7.5)

Repeal the item, substitute:

- 7.5 *Urabbaparcensian citizen*, being a person declared as such under law, provided that no law providing for the revocation of citizenship shall be effective unless:
 - (a) the person is not:
 - (i) a holder of membership; or
 - (ii) a nominee of a company that is a holder of membership that is in the foundation or control group of which the person is head; or
 - (iii) a member of a citizenship society represented by a member of the Enactorate falling in item 7.1.2.x.s; or
 - (b) the person becomes or is subject to an expulsion order of which any right of appeal within the judicial group of which the Enactorate is a member has been exhausted or expired; or

- (c) the revocation relates to fraud, dishonesty or corruption in relation to any application for Urabbaparcensian citizenship, whether or not of the person; or
- (d) upon application or with the consent of the person

629 Subsection 112(5) (before table item 7.6.0.s)

Insert:

Part 9—Stakeholders

630 Subsection 112(5) (table item 7.6.k.s, column headed "Description and category of place")

Omit "occupant", substitute "holder".

631 Subsection 112(5) (table item 7.6.k.s, column headed "Description and category of place")

Omit "place", substitute "position".

632 Subsection 112(5) (table item 7.6.k.s, column headed "Description and category of place")

Omit "occupied", substitute "held".

633 Subsection 112(5) (before table item 7.7.w.s)

Insert:

Part 10—Foundational members

Subpart 10.1—Fellows

634 Subsection 112(5) (table item 7.7.w.s, column headed "Description and category of place")

Omit "place", substitute "position".

635 Subsection 112(5) (table item 7.8.w.s, column headed "Description and category of place")

Omit "place", substitute "position".

636 Subsection 112(5) (before table item 7.9.s)

Insert:

No. 3, 2024

Constitution Statute Amendment (Bodyguard) 2024

Subpart 10.2—Visitational members

637 Subsection 112(5) (before table item 7.10.s)

Insert:

Subpart 10.3—Foundation members

638 Subsection 112(5) (before table item 7.11.e)

Insert:

Part 11—Institutions and funds

639 Subsection 112(5) (table item 7.11.e, column headed "Description and category of place")

Omit "place" (first occurring), substitute "position".

640 Subsection 112(5) (table item 7.11.e, column headed "Description and category of place")

Omit "A position falling in this item may be of category E, M or N", substitute:

Category

E, M, N

641 Subsection 112(5) (at the end of the table)

Add:

7.11.1	The Eastern Orthodox Church of Christ in Urabbaland (<i>the Church</i>)
7.11.2	Athena Urabbanakis Promachos Trust

642 Subsection 113(1)

Omit "transferrable", substitute "transferable".

643 Subsection 113(2)

After "if", insert "the following conditions are satisfied".

644 Subparagraph 113(2)(b)(i)

Omit "Associate", substitute "citizen".

645 Subparagraph 113(2)(f)(iii)

Omit "campus", substitute "district".

646 At the end of subsection 113(2)

Add:

- (g) the transfer of membership is not for consideration higher than any of the following:
 - (i) an amount representing what the membership would have been sold for in an arm's length transaction conducted in an existing public market for membership interests in charities;
 - (ii) the total of amounts paid by the vendor for the membership, including payment of any calls and amounts falling in subparagraphs (f)(iii), (f)(iv) and (f)(v) in respect of the membership;
 - (iii) the present value of amounts paid by the vendor for the membership, including falling in subparagraph (ii).
- (3) In subparagraph (2)(g)(ii), a reference to amounts paid by a vendor include amounts paid:
 - (a) by a person who was formerly registered as holding the membership, who ceased to be a holder other than by way of sale of the membership:
 - (b) by an entity that previously held a beneficial interest in the membership held by a person falling in paragraph (a).
- (4) The Parliament may provide for the determination of the present value of membership for the purposes of subparagraph (2)(g)(iii) by way of indexation on the basis of data published by the Australian Bureau of Statistics.

647 Subdivision A of Division 2 of Part 3 of Chapter 5 (heading)

Repeal the heading, substitute:

Subdivision A—The intentions of the Founder

648 Paragraph 116(3)(e)

Omit "place" (wherever occurring), substitute "position".

649 Subsection 116(4) (heading)

Omit "places", substitute "positions".

650 Subsection 116(4) (table heading)

Omit "places", substitute "positions".

651 Subsection 116(4) (table, heading to column headed "Description of place")

Repeal the heading, substitute:

Column 1

Position

652 Subsection 116(4) (table, heading to column headed "Category")

Repeal the heading, substitute:

Column 2

Category

653 Subsection 116(4) (table items 7.11.1 to 7.11.1.0.0.0.0.0.1.3)

Repeal the items.

654 Subsection 116(4) (before table item 7.11.1.0.0.0.0.0.x)

Insert:

Part 1—Th	e Greek Orthodox Church	
Division 1—The Holy Orthodox Catholic Apostolic Church		
Subdivision A—The Almighty God		
7.11.1.0.0.	The Holy, Consubstantial and	
0.0.0.0.1	Indivisible Trinity	

7.11.1.0.0. 0.0.0.0.1:1	The Father The Creator
,	The Son The Lord Jesus Christ Head of the Church
7.11.1.0.0. 0.0.0.0.1:3	The Holy Spirit

Subdivision B—Patron saints

655 Subsection 116(4) (table item 7.11.1.0.0.0.0.0.x)

Repeal the item, substitute:

7.11.1.0.0. Patron Saint of Urabbaland 0.0.0.x

656 Subsection 116(4) (before table item 7.11.1.0.0.0.0.x)

Insert:

Subdivision C—Heads of autocephalous churches

657 Subsection 116(4) (before table item 7.11.1.0.0.0.y)

Insert:

Subdivision D—The Archdiocese

658 Subsection 116(4) (before table item 7.11.1.0.0.y)

Insert:

Division 2—The Governor

659 Subsection 116(4) (table item 7.11.1.0.0.y)

Repeal the item, substitute:

7.11.1.0.0. The Governor of the Church or Deputy

660 Subsection 116(4) (before table item 7.11.1.0.d)

Insert:

No. 3, 2024

Part 2—Departments of the Church

Division 1—Departments

661 Subsection 116(4) (before table item 7.11.1.0.d.0)

Insert:

Division 2—Departmental committees

Subdivision A—Committees

662 Subsection 116(4) (before table item 7.11.1.0.d.0.0.y)

Insert:

Subdivision B—Senior members

663 Subsection 116(4) (before table item 7.11.1.0.d.0.x)

Insert:

Subdivision C—Members

664 Subsection 116(4) (table item 7.11.1.0.d.0.x, column headed "Category")

Omit "place" (wherever occurring), substitute "position".

665 Subsection 116(4) (table item 7.11.1.0.d.0.x, column headed "Category")

Omit "occupied" (wherever occurring), substitute "held".

666 Subsection 116(4) (before table item 7.11.1.0.d.v.0.y)

Insert:

Division 3—Departmental personnel

Subdivision A—Team leaders

667 Subsection 116(4) (before table item 7.11.1.0.d.v.x)

Insert:

Subdivision B—Personnel

668 Subsection 116(4) (table item 7.11.1.0.d.v.x, column headed "Category")

Omit "place" (wherever occurring), substitute "position".

138

Constitution Statute Amendment (Bodyguard) 2024

No. 3, 2024

669 Subsection 116(4) (table item 7.11.1.0.d.v.x, column headed "Category")

Omit "occupied" (wherever occurring), substitute "held".

670 Subsection 116(4) (before table item 7.11.1:e)

Insert:

Part 3—Entities of the Church

Division 1—Entities

671 Subsection 116(4) (before table item 7.11.1:e.0.0)

Insert:

Division 2—Entity committees

Subdivision A—Committees

672 Subsection 116(4) (before table item 7.11.1:e.0.0.0.y)

Insert:

Subdivision B—Senior members

673 Subsection 116(4) (before table item 7.11.1:e.0.0.x)

Insert:

Subdivision C—Members

674 Subsection 116(4) (before table item 7.11.1:e.0.v.0.y)

Insert:

Division 3—Entity personnel

Subdivision A—Team leaders

675 Subsection 116(4) (before table item 7.11.1:e.0.v.x)

Insert:

Subdivision B—Personnel

676 Subsection 116(4) (before table item 7.11.1:e.s.x)

Insert:

No. 3, 2024

Constitution Statute Amendment (Bodyguard) 2024

Part 4—Membership

677 Section 117

Repeal the section, substitute:

117 Rights of residents and members in constituent micronations

A micronational of the Enactorate, resident or having membership in any constituent micronation, shall not be subject in any other constituent micronation to any disability or discrimination which would not be equally applicable to the micronational if the micronational were to be a micronational of the Enactorate resident or having membership in such other jurisdictional division.

678 Subsection 120(2) (heading)

Omit "places", substitute "positions".

679 Subsection 120(2) (table heading)

Omit "places", substitute "positions".

680 Subsection 120(2) (table, heading to column headed "Description of place")

Repeal the heading, substitute:

Column 1

Position

681 Subsection 120(2) (table, heading to column headed "Category")

Repeal the heading, substitute:

Column 2

Category

682 Subsection 120(2) (before table item 8)

Insert:

Part 1—General

Division 1—Preliminary

683 Subsection 120(2) (table item 8.0)

Repeal the item.

684 Subsection 120(2) (before table item 8.e)

Insert:

Division 2—Statistical positions

8.0.y	An association, with 'y' being allocated in	
	the order of number of separate members	
	falling in item 8.e.5 in respect of the	
	association based on the latest statistics of	
	the Enactorate	

Division 3—Associations

685 Subsection 120(2) (after table item 8.e)

Insert:

Division 4—Honorary positions

8.e.0.0.0.y	Enactorial Patron of an association, being the holder of a category H place
8.e.0.0.y	Patron of an association

Division 5—Visitation of associations

686 Subsection 120(2) (cell at table item 8.e.0.x, column headed "Description and category of place")

Omit "campus", substitute "district".

687 Subsection 120(2) (before table item 8.e.1.0)

Insert:

Part 2—Governance of associations

Division 1—Committees

688 Subsection 120(2) (before table item 8.e.1.0.y)

Insert:

No. 3, 2024

 $Constitution \ Statute \ Amendment \ (Bodyguard) \ 2024$

Division 2—Officeholders

689 Subsection 120(2) (table item 8.e.1.0.y, column headed "Description of place", subparagraph (a)(i))

Omit "place", substitute "position".

690 Subsection 120(2) (table item 8.e.1.0.y, column headed "Description of place", paragraph (b))

Omit "occupant", substitute "holder".

691 Subsection 120(2) (table item 8.e.1.0.y, column headed "Description of place", paragraph (b))

Omit "place", substitute "position".

692 Subsection 120(2) (after table item 8.e.1.0.y)

Insert:

Division 2—Officeholders

8.e.1.0.0.y Officeholder of a committee, being:

- (a) a member of the committee, being appointed:
 - (i) to a particular position having membership of the body under the rules of the association; or
 - (ii) unless otherwise provided under the rules of the association—by the members of the body;
- (b) a person who is taken to hold an office falling in paragraph (a), despite resignation from the office or having ceased to be a member of the body, where the body has not since met or a new holder of the position has not otherwise been appointed

Division 3—Committee members

8.e.1.a Member of a committee, being:

M

(a) elected by members of the Enactorate holding a position falling in this table in respect of the association, with each

142

Constitution Statute Amendment (Bodyguard) 2024

No. 3, 2024

- separate member entitled to vote having one vote only, and who is removable by those members;
- (b) enrolled by a member succeeding or presenting to a position falling this table in respect of the association; or
- (c) appointed by persons falling in paragraphs (a) or (b)

693 Subsection 120(2) (table item 8.e.1.b.a (first occurring))

Repeal the item.

694 Subsection 120(2) (before table item 8.e.1.b)

Insert:

Division 4—Subcommittees of committees

Subdivision A—Subcommittees

695 Subsection 120(2) (before table item 8.e.1.b.0.y)

Insert:

Subdivision B—Senior members

696 Subsection 120(2) (table item 8.e.1.b.0.y, column headed "Description of place")

Omit "Senior member", substitute "Officeholder".

697 Subsection 120(2) (table item 8.e.1.b.0.y, column headed "Description of place")

After "subcommittee", insert ",".

698 Subsection 120(2) (table item 8.e.1.b.0.y, column headed "Description of place", paragraph (b))

Omit "occupant", substitute "holder".

699 Subsection 120(2) (before table item 8.e.1.b.a (second occurring))

Insert:

No. 3, 2024

Constitution Statute Amendment (Bodyguard) 2024

Subdivision C—Members

700 Subsection 120(2) (before table item 8.e.2.0.y)

Insert:

Part 3—Manager

701 Subsection 120(2) (table item 8.e.2.x)

Repeal the item.

702 Subsection 120(2) (before table item 8.e.3.0.x)

Insert:

Part 4—Staff		
8.e.2.v.0.y	Team leader of an association, being a person falling in item 2.c.e.v.g.x in respect of the team	
8.e.2.v.g.x	Personnel of associations	E, N
Part 5—Governance-related positions		

Division 1—External auditor

703 Subsection 120(2) (cell at table item 8.e.3.0.x, column headed "Description and category of place")

Repeal the cell, substitute:

Entity appointed as one of the following:

- (a) auditor of an association;
- (b) entity engaged to provide assurance on the financial statements of an association or a related service to the delivery of such assurance;
- (c) the engagement partner of an entity falling in this item:
- (d) professional employee who works under the direction or supervision of a person falling in this item who may represent the person at proceedings of an association

704 Subsection 120(2) (before table item 8.e.3.x)

Insert:

Division 2—Disciplinary and grievance functions

705 Subsection 120(2) (before table item 8.e.4)

Insert:

Part 6—Membership of associations

Division 1—Members

706 Subsection 120(2) (table item 8.e.5, column headed "Description of place", paragraph (b))

Omit "occupant", substitute "holder".

707 Subsection 120(2) (table item 8.e.5, column headed "Description of place", paragraph (b))

Omit "place", substitute "position".

708 Subsection 120(2) (table item 8.e.5, column headed "Category")

Omit "place", substitute "position".

709 Subsection 120(2) (before table item 8.e.6.x)

Insert:

Division 2—Positions held by ordinary members

710 Subsection 120(2) (table item 8.e.6.x, column headed "Description of place")

Omit "Place", substitute "Position".

711 Subsection 120(2) (table item 8.e.6.x, column headed "Category")

Omit "place", substitute "position".

712 Subsection 120(2) (before table item 8.e.7.x)

Insert:

Division 3—Positions held by patron members

713 Subsection 120(2) (table item 8.e.7.x, column headed "Description of place")

Omit "Place", substitute "Position".

714 Subsection 120(2) (table item 8.e.7.x, column headed "Category")

Omit "place", substitute "position".

715 Subsection 120(2) (before table item 8.e.8.x)

Insert:

Division 4—Positions held by service members

716 Subsection 120(2) (table item 8.e.8.x, column headed "Description of place")

Omit "Place", substitute "Position".

717 Subsection 120(2) (table item 8.e.8.x, column headed "Category")

Omit "place", substitute "position".

718 Subsection 120(2) (before table item 8.e.9.x)

Insert:

Division 5—Positions held by affiliate members

719 Subsection 120(2) (table item 8.e.9.x, column headed "Description of place")

Omit "Place", substitute "Position".

720 Subsection 120(2) (table item 8.e.9.x, column headed "Category")

Omit "place", substitute "position".

721 Subsection 120(2) (before table item 8.e.10.x)

Insert:

Part 7—Other positions

Subpart 7.1—Positions of association members

722 Subsection 120(2) (table item 8.e.10.x, column headed "Description of place")

Omit "Place", substitute "Position".

723 Subsection 120(2) (table item 8.e.10.x, column headed "Category")

Omit "place" (wherever occurring), substitute "position".

724 Subsection 120(2) (at the end of the table)

Add:

Subnart	7 2—	-Consultatior	ı hv	associations
Subpart	1.4	Consultation	LDy	associations

Division 1—Advisory boards		
8.e.11	Consultative bodies of an association	
8.e.11.0	Advisory board of an association	
8.e.11.0.0. y	Senior member of the advisory board of an association	
8.e.11.0.x	Member of an advisory board	
Division 2—Bodies		
8.e.11.b	Consultative body of an association	
8.e.11.b.0.	Senior member of a consultative body	
у		
8.e.11.b.x	Member of a consultative body	
Subpart 7.3—Subdivisions of associations		
8.e:c	Constituent entity of an association or partner association in a partnership of associations	

Part 8—The associations

725 Chapter 6

Repeal the Chapter, substitute:

Chapter 6—New jurisdictional divisions

121 New constituent micronations may be admitted or established

(1) The Parliament may admit to the Enactorate or establish new constituent micronations, either with or without territory, and may upon such admission or establishment make or impose such terms and conditions, including the extent of representation in a House of the Parliament, as it thinks fit.

Limits on territory of micronation

- (2) The territory of a constituent micronation does not include any place that is part of the Enactorate or otherwise territory placed by the Enactor under the authority of and accepted by the Enactorate, or otherwise acquired by the Enactorate, to the extent the place is:
 - (a) part of Urabbaland or a jurisdictional division other than the constituent micronation; or
 - (b) attached to membership of the Enactorate not held by:
 - (i) the Enactorate; or
 - (ii) the operator of the micronation; or
 - (iii) a citizenship society of which the operator of the micronation is a member, or a member of the Enactorate representing the society; or
 - (iv) a wholly-owned subsidiary of an entity falling in subparagraphs (i) to (iii); or
 - (c) owned non-beneficially, except in the case of a constituent micronation only formed from lands held under the same trust.

122 Government of territories

(1) The Parliament may make laws for the government of any territory surrendered by any constituent micronation to and accepted by the Enactorate, or of any territory placed by the Enactor under the authority of and accepted by the Enactorate, or otherwise acquired by the Enactorate, and may allow the representation of such territory

in a House of the Parliament to the extent and on the terms which it thinks fit.

123 Alteration of limits of constituent micronations

- (1) The Parliament of the Enactorate may, with the consent of the legislature of a constituent micronation, and the approval of the majority of the electors of the micronation voting upon the question:
 - (a) increase, diminish, or otherwise alter the limits of the micronation; or
 - (b) accept the surrender of any part of the micronation to the Enactorate, and upon such acceptance, such part of the micronation shall become subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of the Enactorate; or
 - (c) appoint the Enactorate or any other person as operator of the micronation; or
 - (d) dissolve a micronation; or
 - (e) dispose of the business of a micronation; upon such terms and conditions as may be agreed on.

Deemed consent by micronational legislature

- (2) The legislature of a constituent micronation is taken to have consented to an act referred to in subsection (1) if:
 - (a) the micronation is operated by a person other than:
 - (i) a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Enactorate; or
 - (ii) a company falling in paragraph 107(3)(b); or
 - (b) the operator of the constituent micronation becoming a person:
 - (i) who is disqualified or suspended from the proceedings of the Enactorate; or
 - (ii) who is convicted, condemned or found guilty of an indictable offence, or an offence that may be dealt with as an indictable offence, in any jurisdiction (including a nonstate jurisdiction); or
 - (iii) who is under external administration; or
 - (c) the legislature is vacant in the whole;
 - (d) in a circumstance prescribed by:

- (i) the governing document of the citizenship society that is the operator, or of which the operator is a member; or
- (ii) an act or agreement binding both the Enactorate and the operator of the micronation.

Deemed alteration of micronational limits

- (3) The territory of a constituent micronation is altered if:
 - (a) there is a change in the ownership or lease (including beneficial ownership) in premises forming part of the micronation; or
 - (b) the membership attached to land forming part of the micronation is transferred or transmitted; and
 - (c) the change, transfer or transmission causes the territory of the constituent micronation to include places that fall within subsection 121(3);

and the territory shall be taken to be surrendered to the Enactorate unless it becomes part of an existing micronation, or a new micronation formed under section 124 immediately after such alteration.

124 Formation of new constituent micronations

A new constituent micronation may be formed by separation of territory from a constituent micronation, but only with the consent of the legislature thereof, and a new constituent micronation may be formed by the union of 2 or more constituent micronations or parts of constituent micronations , but only with the consent of the legislatures of the constituent micronations affected.

726 Subsection 125(2)

Omit all the words after "Government".

727 At the end of section 125

Add:

(3) Nothing in this section prevents a parliamentary body (including a House) exercising its powers, functions or privileges by way of

correspondence, telephonic or electronic means with the consent of the Manager-General and all the members of the body.

728 Section 127 (heading)

Omit "places", substitute "positions".

729 Section 127 (table heading)

Omit "places", substitute "positions".

730 Section 127 (table, heading to column headed "Description of place")

Repeal the heading, substitute:

Column 1

Position

731 Section 127 (table, heading to column headed "Category")

Repeal the heading, substitute:

Column 2

Category

732 Subsection 120(2) (before table item 9.0.x)

Insert:

Part 1—Positions created by or under the Enactorial Prerogative

733 Section 127 (table item 9.0.x, column headed "Description of place")

Omit "place", substitute "position".

734 Section 127 (table item 9.0.x, column headed "Category")

Omit "place", substitute "position".

735 Section 127 (before table item 9.c)

Insert:

Part 2—Positions created by Parliament

736 Section 127 (cell at table item 9.c.x, column headed "Description and category of place")

Repeal the cell, substitute:

Entity, body, title, office, status, place or thing the Parliament declares as part of a component of this table

737 Section 127 (table item 9.c.x, column headed "Category")

Omit "place", substitute "position".

738 Paragraph 131(2)(b)

Omit "in" (third occurring).

739 Paragraph 132(1)(a)

Omit "Australian Charities and Not-for-profits Commission Regulation 2013", substitute "Australian Charities and Not-for-profits Commission Regulations 2022".

740 Subparagraph 132(1)(h)(ii)

Omit "occupants", substitute "holders".

741 Subparagraph 132(1)(h)(ii)

Omit "places", substitute "positions".

742 Subsection 131(2)

Omit "includes an entity", substitute "means".

743 Subparagraph 132(1)(h)(iii)

Omit "occupants of places", substitute "holders of offices".

744 Part 2 of Chapter 9 (heading)

Repeal the heading, substitute:

Part 2—The Urabbaparcensian Bill of Rights

745 Subsection 134(4)

Omit "of the Parliament".

746 Subsections 141(1) and (2)

Omit "are concerns", substitute "involve".

747 Subsection 147(1)

Omit "," (second occurring).

748 Subsection 147(1)

Omit "way of".

749 Subsection 147(2)

Omit "campus", substitute "district".

750 Subsection 147(3)

Omit "campus", substitute "district".

751 Paragraph 150(1)(a)

Omit "polices", substitute "policies".

752 Subsection 152(2) (note)

Omit "Goal 1:".

753 Subsection 152(2) (note, before the paragraph beginning "End poverty")

Insert:

Goal 1

754 Subsection 152(2) (note)

Omit "Goal 2:".

755 Subsection 152(2) (note, before the paragraph beginning "End hunger")

Insert:

Goal 2

756 Subsection 152(2) (note)

Omit "Goal 3:".

757 Subsection 152(2) (note, before the paragraph beginning "Ensure healthy lives")

Insert:

Goal 3

758 Subsection 152(2) (note)

Omit "Goal 4:".

759 Subsection 152(2) (note, before the paragraph beginning "Ensure inclusive and equitable quality education")

Insert:

Goal 4

760 Subsection 152(2) (note)

Omit "Goal 5:".

761 Subsection 152(2) (note, before the paragraph beginning "Achieve gender equality")

Insert:

Goal 5

762 Subsection 152(2) (note)

Omit "Goal 6:".

763 Subsection 152(2) (note, before the paragraph beginning "Ensure availability")

Insert:

Goal 6

Constitution Statute Amendment (Bodyguard) 2024

No. 3, 2024

764 Subsection 152(2) (note)

Omit "Goal 7:".

765 Subsection 152(2) (note, before the paragraph beginning "Ensure access")

Insert:

Goal 7

766 Subsection 152(2) (note)

Omit "Goal 8:".

767 Subsection 152(2) (note, before the paragraph beginning "Promote sustained")

Insert:

Goal 8

768 Subsection 152(2) (note)

Omit "Goal 9:".

769 Subsection 152(2) (note, before the paragraph beginning "Build resilient")

Insert:

Goal 9

770 Subsection 152(2) (note)

Omit "industrialization", substitute "industrialisation".

771 Subsection 152(2) (note)

Omit "Goal 10:".

772 Subsection 152(2) (note, before the paragraph beginning "Reduce inequality")

Insert:

Goal 10

No. 3, 2024

Constitution Statute Amendment (Bodyguard) 2024

773 Subsection 152(2) (note)

Omit "Goal 11:".

774 Subsection 152(2) (note, before the paragraph beginning "Make cities")

Insert:

Goal 11

775 Subsection 152(2) (note)

Omit "Goal 12:".

776 Subsection 152(2) (note, before the paragraph beginning "Ensure sustainable")

Insert:

Goal 12

777 Subsection 152(2) (note)

Omit "Goal 13:".

778 Subsection 152(2) (note, before the paragraph beginning "Take urgent action")

Insert:

Goal 13

779 Subsection 152(2) (note)

Omit "Goal 14:".

780 Subsection 152(2) (note, before the paragraph beginning "Conserve and sustainably use")

Insert:

Goal 14

781 Subsection 152(2) (note)

Omit "Goal 15:".

782 Subsection 152(2) (note, before the paragraph beginning "Protect, restore and promote")

Insert:

Goal 15

783 Subsection 152(2) (note)

Omit "Goal 16:".

784 Subsection 152(2) (note, before the paragraph beginning "Promote peaceful")

Insert:

Goal 16

785 Subsection 152(2) (note)

Omit "Goal 17:".

786 Subsection 152(2) (note, before the paragraph beginning "Strengthen the means")

Insert:

Goal 17

787 Subsection 152(2) (note)

Omit "revitalize", substitute "revitalise".

788 Subsection 153(2)

After the first instance of "under the *Charities Act 2013*", insert "of the Commonwealth or is otherwise excluded as an object of the Enactorate".

789 Subsection 153(2)

Omit "but include the advocacy of the inclusion of the object as a charitable purpose, to the extent that it ultimately benefits a purpose that is currently a charitable purpose under the *Charities Act 2013*", substitute "to the extent the object is not necessary, ancillary or incidental to the charitable purposes of the Enactorate".

790 Paragraph 153(3)(a)

Omit "of the Parliament".

791 Paragraph 153(3)(b)

Omit "of the Parliament".

792 Subparagraph 153(3)(f)(i)

Omit "Citizens", substitute "citizens".

793 Schedule 1 (note 2 to Schedule heading)

Omit "managing".

794 Schedule 1 (note 2 to Schedule heading)

After "Enactor", insert "of the Enactor or Enactress of the Enactorate".

795 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (table, heading to column 1)

Repeal the heading, substitute:

Column 1

Entrenched matter or provision

796 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (table, heading to column 2)

Repeal the heading, substitute:

Column 2

Constituencies and other requirements for approval or alteration

797 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (before table item A)

Insert:

Part 1—Entrenching items

Division 1—Alteration items

Subdivision A—General

798 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (table item A, column 1)

Before "Addition of:", insert:

Addition item

799 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (table item B, column 1)

Before "Removal of:", insert:

Matter removal item

800 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (table item C, column 1)

Before "Removal of", insert:

Constituency removal item

801 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (table item D, column 1)

Before "The amendment", insert:

Definition amendment item

802 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (table item E, column 1)

Before "The repeal", insert:

Heading repeal item

803 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (table item F, column 1)

Before "The repeal", insert:

Table repeal item

804 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (after table item F)

Insert

Subdivision B—Amendment of certain table Subparts

G.1 Divisional table item

The amendment or repeal of a Subpart of Part 5 of the table in subsection 106(2) having a number corresponding with the registration item of a jurisdictional division, without the consent of the divisional legislature (if any) and any approval required under law by members of the jurisdictional division

The members of the jurisdictional division, and each group of members of the jurisdictional division prescribed under law for the purposes of this item

G.2 Municipal table item

The amendment or repeal of a Subpart of Part 6 of the table in section 111 having a number corresponding with

The residents of the municipal district, and each group of members of the municipal district prescribed under law for the purposes of this item the registration item of a municipal district, without the consent of the divisional government entity and any approval required under law by members of the municipal district

G.3 Association table item

The amendment or repeal of a Subpart of Part 8 of the table in subsection 120(2) having a number corresponding with the registration item of an association, without the consent of the association in general meeting

The members of the association, and each group of members of the association prescribed under law for the purposes of this item

Division 2—Approval items

Subdivision A—Approval of matters subject to referendum

805 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (table item L, column 1)

Before "An alteration", insert:

General approval item

806 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (before table item M)

Insert

Subdivision B—Approval of matters in the case of a legislative deadlock

807 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (table item M, column 1)

Before "An alteration", insert:

Dispute resolution item

808 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (before table item V)

Insert:

Division 3—Review items

809 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (table item V, column 1)

Before "An alteration", insert:

Reasonableness item

810 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (table item V, column 1)

Before "instrument" (second occurring), insert "an".

811 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (before table item 1)

Insert:

Part 2—Governance items

Division 1—Core matters

Subdivision A—Core governance matters

812 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (table item 1, column 1)

Before "An", insert:

Core matter

813 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (table item 1, column 1)

Omit "entrenchment", substitute "entrenched act".

814 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (table item 1, column 1)

Before "Division 2 of Part 1 of Chapter 1", insert:

"Section 2 of this Statute and the definition of *establishment of jurisdiction* in section 4 of this Statute, except in the case of a repeal of this Statute and the insertion of the definition of *establishment of jurisdiction* in the Constitution or a re-enacted Statute as the same day as before the repeal or amendment

The definitions of *constituent micronation* and *original constituent micronation* in section 4 of this Statute, except in the case of a repeal of this Statute and the insertion of the provisions in the Constitution or a re-enacted Statute

Division 1 of Part 2 of this Statute, except in the case of a repeal of this Statute where no equivalent law is re-enacted

Division 2 of Part 2 of this Statute, except in the case of a repeal of this Statute and the insertion of the provisions in the Constitution or a re-enacted Statute

Items 0.0.0.0.1, 0.0.0.1 and 0.0.0.2 of the table in subsection 8(3) of this Statute, except in the case of a repeal of this Statute where no equivalent law is re-enacted

Section 9 of this Statute, except in the case of a repeal of this Statute where no equivalent law is reenacted"

815 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (table item 1, column 1)

Omit "an item" (second occurring), substitute "a provision".

816 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (table item 1, column 1)

Omit all the words from and including "items 4, 4.e.0" to and including "4.1.1.0.y", substitute "Parts 1 to 3".

817 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (table item 1, column 1)

Omit "an item" (third occurring), substitute "a provision".

818 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (table item 1, column 1)

Omit all the words from and including "items 7.11.1" to and including "7.11:e.s.x.P", substitute "Parts 1 and 4".

819 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (at the end of the cell at table item 1, column 1)

Add:

, except for the addition, alteration or removal of an item in this table other than an item falling in:

- (a) Part 1; or
- (b) this Division.

820 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (table item 1, column 2, paragraph (b))

Omit "regions", substitute "constituent micronations".

821 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (table item 1, column 2, paragraph (e))

Repeal the paragraph, substitute:

- (e) members falling in the following provisions of the table in subsection 112(5):
 - (i) Division 6 of Part 2;
 - (ii) Part 4;
 - (iii) item 7.7.w.s;
 - (iv) item 7.8.w.s

822 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (table item 1.1, column 1)

Before "Division 2 of Part 1 of Chapter 1", insert:

Legal system matter

Section 2 of this Statute and the definition of *establishment of jurisdiction* in section 4 of this Statute, except in the case of a repeal of this Statute and the insertion of the definition of *establishment of jurisdiction* in the Constitution or a reenacted Statute as the same day as before the repeal or amendment

The definitions of *constituent micronation* and *original constituent micronation* in section 4 of this Statute, except in the case of a repeal of this Statute and the insertion of the provisions in the Constitution or a reenacted Statute

Division 1 of Part 2 of this Statute, except in the case of a repeal of this Statute where no equivalent law is re-enacted Division 2 of Part 2 of this Statute, except in the case of a repeal of this Statute and the

repeal of this Statute and the insertion of the provisions in the Constitution or a re-enacted Statute

Item 0.0.0.0.1 of the table in subsection 8(3) and section 9 of this Statute, except in the case of

a repeal of this Statute where no equivalent law is re-enacted Section 9 of this Statute, except in the case of a repeal of this Statute where no equivalent law is re-enacted

823 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (table item 1.1, column 1)

Omit all the words from and including "Items 7.11.1" to and including "7.11:e.s.x.P", substitute "Parts 1 and 4".

824 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (table item 1.1, column 1, paragraph beginning "Part 1 of Schedule 2")

Repeal the paragraph, substitute:

Part 1 of Schedule 2, except for the amendment or repeal of a provision in this table or the insertion at the appropriate place a provision in this table not falling in this entrenchment other than:

- (a) Division 1 of Part 1; or
- (b) Division 2 of Part 1; or
- (c) this entrenchment; or
- (d) an entrenchment falling in this entrenchment

825 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (table item 1.1, column 2, at the end of paragraph (a))

Add:

- , falling in the following provisions of the table in subsection 112(5):
 - (i) item 7.0.4;
 - (ii) item 7.0.14;
 - (iii) item 7.0.15;
 - (iv) item 7.0.16;
 - (v) Part 4;

826 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (table item 1.1, column 2, paragraph (f))

Omit "to (d)", substitute "to (e)".

827 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (table item 1.1.1, column 1)

Before "Subsection 4(1) to 4(4)", insert:

Constitutional system matter

Section 2 of this Statute and the definition of *establishment of jurisdiction* in section 4 of this Statute, except in the case of a repeal of this Statute and the insertion of the definition of *establishment of jurisdiction* in the Constitution or a re-enacted Statute as the same day as before the repeal or amendment

Division 1 of Part 2 of this Statute, except in the case of a repeal of this Statute where no equivalent law is re-enacted

Division 2 of Part 2 of this Statute, except in the case of a repeal of this Statute and the insertion of the provisions in the Constitution or a re-enacted Statute

Item 0.0.0.0.1 of the table in subsection 8(3) of this Statute, except in the case of a repeal of this Statute where no equivalent law is re-enacted

Subsection 8(3) and section 9 of this Statute, except in the case of a repeal of this Statute where no equivalent law is re-enacted

828 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (table item 1.1.1, column 1)

Omit all the words from and including "Items 7.11.1" to and including "7.11:e.s.x.P", substitute "Parts 1 and 4".

829 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (table item 1.1.1, column 1, paragraph beginning "Part 1 of Schedule 2")

Repeal the paragraph, substitute:

Part 1 of Schedule 2, except for the amendment or repeal of a provision in this table or the insertion at the appropriate place a provision in this table not falling in this entrenchment other than:

(a) Subdivision A of Division 1 of Part 1; or

- (b) Subdivision B of Division 2 of Part 1; or
- (c) this entrenchment; or
- (d) an entrenchment falling in this entrenchment

830 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (table item 1.2, column 1)

Before "Subdivision B of Division 2 of Part 2 of Chapter 1", insert: Core representation matter

831 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (table item 1.3, column 1)

Before "Subdivision B of Division 2 of Part 2 of Chapter 1", insert: Core judicial matter

832 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (table item 1.4, column 1)

Before "Subdivision B of Division 2 of Part 2 of Chapter 1", insert: Core independent governance matter

833 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (table item 1.4, column 1)

Omit "an item" (second occurring), substitute "a provision".

834 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (table item 1.4, column 1)

Omit all the words from and including "items 4, 4.e.0" to and including "4.1.1.0.y", substitute "Parts 1 to 3".

835 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (table item 1.4, column 2)

Omit "place" (wherever occurring), substitute "position".

836 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (table item 1.5, column 1)

Before "Subdivision A of Division 2 of Part 2 of Chapter 1", insert:

Core divisional matter

The definitions of *constituent micronation* and *original constituent micronation* in section 4 of this Statute, except in the case of a repeal of this Statute and the insertion of the provisions in the Constitution or a re-enacted Statute

837 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (table item 1.5, column 1)

Omit "Item 5", substitute "Items 5 and 5.d".

838 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (table item 1.5, column 1)

Before "Clause 3 of Schedule 2", insert:

Item G.1

839 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (table item 1.5.1, column 1)

Repeal the item, substitute:

1.5.1 Federation matter

To admit or establish a new constituent micronation as an original constituent micronation, or declare an existing jurisdictional division as an original constituent micronation

The definitions of *constituent micronation* and *original constituent micronation* in section 4 of this Statute, except in the case of a repeal of this Statute and the insertion of the provisions in the Constitution or a reenacted Statute

95% of the separate represented members of each original constituent micronation and 95% of the separate represented members overall

840 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (table item 1.6, column 1)

Before "Subdivision A of Division 2 of Part 2 of Chapter 1", insert: Core municipal matter

841 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (table item 1.6, column 1)

Omit "The table in section 111, except for the addition, alteration or removal of an item in the table other than items 6, 6.m or 6.m.4", substitute "Items 6, 6.m and 6.m.4 of the table in section 111".

842 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (table item 1.6, column 1)

Before "Clause 3 of Schedule 2", insert:

Item G.2

843 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (before table item 1.7)

Insert:

Subdivision B—Core membership matters

844 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (table item 1.7, column 1)

Before "Division 3 of Part 1 of Chapter 4", insert:

Core service membership matter

845 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (table item 1.7, column 1)

Before "Items 7.2.0.s and 7.2.2.s of the table in subsection 112(5)", insert:

Division 4 of Part 3 of the table in subsection 106(2)

Division 4 of Part 4 of the table in section 111

846 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (table item 1.7, column 1)

After "Items 7.2.0.s and 7.2.2.s of the table in subsection 112(5)", insert:

Items 8 and 8.e of the table in subsection 120(2)

Division 4 of Part 6 of the table in subsection 120(2)

847 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (table item 1.8, column 1)

Before "Subdivision B of Division 4 of Part 1 of Chapter 4", insert:

Core patron membership matter

848 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (table item 1.8, column 1)

Before "Items 7.3.0.s and 7.4.0.s of the table in subsection 112(5)", insert:

Divisions 3 and 4 of Part 3 of the table in subsection 106(2)

Divisions 3 and 4 of Part 4 of the table in section 111

849 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (table item 1.8, column 1)

After "Items 7.3.0.s and 7.4.0.s of the table in subsection 112(5)", insert: Divisions 3 and 4 of Part 6 of the table in subsection 120(2)

850 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (table item 1.9, column 1)

Before "To" (first occurring), insert:

Dissolution matter

Constitution Statute Amendment (Bodyguard) 2024

No. 3, 2024

- 851 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (table item 1.9, column 1)
 Before "wind-up", insert ": (a)".
- 852 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (table item 1.9, column 1)
 Omit "To" (second occurring), substitute "; or (b)".
- 853 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (table item 1.9, column 1)
 After "dispose", omit "of all".
- 854 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (table item 1.9, column 1)
 After "undertaking", insert:

of:

- (i) Urabbapolis; or
- (ii) Urabbaland; or
- (iii) the Corporate Body; or
- 855 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (table item 1.9, column 1)
 Omit "To" (third occurring), substitute "(c)".
- 856 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (table item 1.9, column 1)
 Omit "of the Parliament".
- 857 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (table item 1.9, column 1)
 Omit "To" (fourth occurring), substitute "; or (d)".
- 858 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (table item 1.9, column 1)
 Between "mode" and "type", insert ",".
- 859 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (table item 1.9, column 1)
 Between "type" and "jurisdiction", insert ",".
- 860 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (table item 1.9, column 1)

After "incorporation", insert ", except in the case of a conversion to a public limited company or change of jurisdiction of registration under the *Corporations Act 2001* of the Commonwealth".

861 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (table item 1.9, column 1)

At the end of the cell, add:

Items 0.0.0.1 and 0.0.0.2 of the table in subsection 8(3) of this Statute.

862 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (at the end of the cell at table item 1.9, column 2)

Add:

landholding members ; (e)

863 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (cell at table item 1.10, column 1)

Repeal the cell, substitute:

Name matter

To:

- (a) change the place name of:
 - (i) Urabbapolis; or
 - (ii) Urabbaland; or
 - (iii) the Corporate Body; or
- (b) adopt a name for the Corporate Body that does not include the place name

864 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (before table item 2)

Insert:

1.11 Core special member matter

Part 4 of the table in subsection 112(5)

Both:

- (a) landholding members; and
- (b) each member falling in Part 4 of the table in subsection 112(5), other than members falling in that Part solely by virtue of being a landholding member

Subdivision C—Citizenship society matters

1.12 Citizenship society appointment matter

170

(a) appoint an entity as a citizenship society; or

All of the members falling in item 7.1.2.x.s of the table in subsection 112(5)

Constitution Statute Amendment (Bodyguard) 2024

No. 3, 2024

(b) declare a class of membership for the purposes of item 7.1.2.x.s of the table in subsection 112(5);

except with the consent of other societies represented by a member of the Enactorate falling in item 7.1.2.x.s of the table in subsection 112(5)

1.13 Citizenship society removal matter

To remove an entity as a citizenship society, except in the case of:

- (a) the entity becoming a person disqualified or suspended from the proceedings of the Enactorate; or
- (b) the entity not providing, or ceasing to provide, access to premises and records by the Enactorate and each jurisdictional division the entity has premises
- (c) in a circumstance prescribed by an act or agreement binding both the Enactorate and the entity

All of the members falling in item 7.1.2.x.s of the table in subsection 112(5)

Division 2—The structure of the legislature

865 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (table item 2, column 1)

Before "Any part of Chapter 1", insert:

Representation matter

An entrenched act falling in this entrenchment.

This Statute, to the extent the provision does not fall in item 1

866 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (table item 2, column 1)

Omit "an item", substitute "a provision of".

867 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (table item 2, column 1)

Omit all the words from and including "items 2" to and including "2.1.e.0.1.y", substitute "Part 1".

No. 3, 2024

868 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (table item 2.1, column 1)

Before "Division 4 of Part 2 of Chapter 1", insert:

Parliamentary structure matter

To:

- (a) adopt a name for the Corporate Body under paragraph 157(1)(a) of the *Corporations Act 2001* of the Commonwealth (*CA2001*) that includes the place name; or
- (b) make an application to change to a public limited company under section 162 of the CA2001

869 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (table item 2.1, column 1)

Omit "an item" (wherever occurring), substitute "a provision".

870 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (table item 2.1, column 1)

Omit all the words from and including "1.2.b.0.y" to and including "1.4.d.x", substitute:

in:

- (a) Division 2 of Part 1; or
- (b) Division 1 of Part 3

871 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (table item 2.2, column 1)

Before "To diminish", insert:

Ordinary representation matter

872 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (table item 2.3, column 1)

Before "To diminish", insert:

General representation matter

873 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (before table item 3)

Insert

Division 3—The structure of the judicature

874 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (table item 3, column 2)

Before "Chapter 3", insert:

Judicial matter

875 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (table item 3, column 2)

Omit "Court of Directors", substitute "Directors' Court".

876 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (before table item 4)

Insert:

Division 4—The structure of certain institutions

877 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (table item 4, column 1)

Before "Item 4", insert:

Independent governance matter

878 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (table item 4.1, column 1)

Before "Item 4", insert:

Inquisitorial matter

879 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (table item 4.2, column 1)

Before "Subdivision A", insert:

Electoral administration matter

880 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (at the end of the cell at table item 4.2, column 2)

Add ", unless the persons appointed to an Enactorial Commission of Inquiry for the time being have agreed beforehand to the operation of the law".

881 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (table item 4.3, column 1)

Before "Subdivision A", insert:

Ecclesial matter

882 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (before table item 5)

Insert:

Division 5—The structure of jurisdictional divisions

883 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (table items 5 to 5.3)

Repeal the items, substitute:

No. 3, 2024

Constitution Statute Amendment (Bodyguard) 2024

173

5	Divisional matter	Each of the following:
	Item 5 of the table in subsection 90(3) Part 1 of Chapter 5 Subdivision B of Division 2 of Part 3 of Chapter 5 Chapter 6	(a) members falling in item 7.0.8.d of the table in subsection 112(5);
		(b) represented members of four- fifths of the constituent micronations;
		(c) landholding members;
		(d) each member falling in Part 4 of the table in subsection 112(5), other than members falling in that Part solely by virtue of being a landholding member
5.1	Divisional alteration matter	The represented members of the
	To surrender any territory of a constituent micronation, or to increase, diminish or otherwise alter the territorial limits of a constituent micronation, other than by way of another entrenchment falling in this entrenchment	constituent micronation
5.2	Divisional separation matter	The represented members of the existing micronation:
	To form a new constituent micronation by separation from the territory of an existing micronation	(a) who will become members of the new micronation; and
		(b) who will not become members of the new micronation
5.3	Divisional union matter	The represented members of the micronation concerned
	To form a new constituent micronation by the union of 2 or more micronations or parts of micronations	
5.4	Divisional dissolution matter	75% of the votes of the represented members of the micronation concerned
	To:	
	(a) dissolve a constituent micronation; or	
	(b) dispose of the business of a micronation that is a jurisdictional division	

5.5 Divisional operation matter

To appoint the operator of a constituent micronation, except:

- (a) by or under an item falling in the table in subsection 106(2) in respect of the constituent micronation; or
- (b) by the governing document of the constituent micronation; or
- (c) for the appointment of the Enactorate with the deemed consent of the legislature of the constituent micronation under subsection 123(2)

75% of the votes of the represented members of the micronation concerned

884 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (before table item 6)

Insert

Division 6—The structure of municipal districts

885 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (table item 6, column 1)

Before "To", insert:

Municipal matter

886 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (table item 6.1, column 1)

Before "To", insert:

Municipal alteration threshold matter

887 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (table item 6.1, column 1, paragraph (a))

Omit "members by residence", substitute "residents".

888 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (table item 6.1, column 2, paragraph (a))

Omit "members by residence", substitute "residents".

889 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (table item 6.2, column 1)

Before "To", insert:

Municipal alteration matter

890 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (table item 6.1, column 1, subparagraph (a)(i))

Omit "members by residence", substitute "residents".

891 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (table item 6.2, column 1, paragraph (b))

Omit "campus", substitute "district".

892 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (table item 6.2, column 1, paragraph (c))

Omit "members by residence" (wherever occurring), substitute "residents".

893 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (table item 6.1, column 2)

Omit "Members by residence", substitute "Residents".

894 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (before table item 7)

Insert:

Part 3—Membership items

Division 1—Service membership

895 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (table item 7, column 1)

Before "To", insert:

Service membership matter

896 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (before table item 8)

Insert

Division 2—Patron membership

897 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (table item 8, column 1)

Before "An", insert:

Patron membership matter

898 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (table item 8, column 1)

Omit "entrenchment", substitute "entrenched act".

899 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (table item 8.1, column 1)

Before "An", insert:

Patron elevation matter

900 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (table item 8.1, column 1)

Before "originally", insert ": (a) ".

901 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (table item 8.1, column 1)

Omit "To" (occurring before "convert"), substitute "; or (b)".

902 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (table item 8.2, column 1)

Before "An", insert:

Patron admission matter

903 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (table item 8.2, column 1)

Before "originally", insert ": (a) ".

904 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (table item 8.2, column 1)

Omit "To" (occurring before "convert"), substitute "; or (b)".

905 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (before table item 9)

Insert:

Division 3—Ordinary membership

906 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (table item 9, column 1)

Before "An", insert:

Ordinary membership matter

907 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (table item 9, column 1)

Before "Subsection 90(2)", insert:

To originally grant membership for consideration that is ordinary membership, or of which is convertible to ordinary membership except under a law falling within this entrenchment.

908 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (table item 9, column 1)

Omit all of the words after "subsection 90(3)".

909 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (table item 9.1)

Repeal the item, substitute:

9.1 **Property detachment matter**

To

- (a) acquire by detachment of property attached to landholding membership; or
- (b) let property attached to landholding membership, to the extent the lease excludes the jurisdiction of the Enactorate; or
- (c) dispose property attached to landholding membership, other than as part of a winding-up or disposal of all business and undertaking;

except than by way of on just terms (being a charity distribution) or with the consent of the member

The landholding member attached to the property

910 Clause 1 of Schedule 2 (cell at table item 9.2, column 1)

Repeal the cell, substitute:

Titular matter

To:

- (a) originally grant membership that:
 - (i) ranks equally or higher than existing ordinary membership in rights to succeed to the Management, or a position under the Management; or
 - (ii) of which is convertible to ordinary membership with those rights;

- except under a law falling within this entrenchment; or
- (b) convert or change rights of membership to ordinary membership of an equal rank with any class of existing ordinary membership having rights to succeed to the Management a position under the Management other than under the terms of the membership, except under a law falling within this entrenchment

911 Subclause 4(2) of Schedule 2

Omit "includes", substitute "means".

912 Paragraph 4(2)(a) of Schedule 2

Omit all the words after "matter".

913 Subclause 5(2) of Schedule 2

Omit "includes", substitute "means".

914 Paragraph 5(2)(h) of Schedule 2

Repeal the paragraph, substitute:

(h) benefits provided to holders of representative positions (category B) or parliamentary administration positions (category P);

915 At the end of subclause 5(2) of Schedule 2

Add:

(i) this Statute, a law containing the Constitution or the governing document of a jurisdictional division, and the governing document of a jurisdictional division.

916 Subclause 6(2) of Schedule 2

Omit "includes", substitute "means".

917 Paragraph 6(2)(c) of Schedule 2

Omit "places", substitute "positions".

918 Paragraph 6(2)(e) of Schedule 2

Repeal the paragraph, substitute:

(e) the requirement that a person be considered for appointment to a position (the *new position*) if the person is presented by a member of the Enactorate and has held an abolished position that, immediately before abolition, fell in paragraph (c);

919 Paragraph 6(2)(f) of Schedule 2

After "that is or", insert "that is the"

920 Paragraph 6(2)(g) of Schedule 2

Repeal the paragraph, substitute:

(g) benefits provided to holders of independent governance positions (category W);

921 Subclause 7(2) of Schedule 2

Omit "includes", substitute "means".

922 At the end of subclause 7(2) of Schedule 2

Add:

; (h) groups of members for the purposes of entrenchment G.1.

923 Subclause 7(3) of Schedule 2

Omit "includes", substitute "means".

924 Subdivision D of Division 2 of Part 2 of Schedule 2 (heading)

Omit "campus", substitute "district".

925 Clause 8 of Schedule 2 (heading)

Omit "campus", substitute "district".

926 Subclause 8(1) of Schedule 2

Omit "Campus", substitute "District".

927 Subclause 8(2) of Schedule 2

Omit "campus government matter includes", substitute "district government matter means".

928 Paragraph 8(2)(a) of Schedule 2

Omit "divisions", substitute "subdivisions".

929 Paragraph 8(2)(d) of Schedule 2

Omit "members by residence", substitute "residents".

930 Paragraph 8(2)(e) of Schedule 2

Omit "campus", substitute "district".

931 Paragraph 8(2)(e) of Schedule 2

Omit "members by residence", substitute "residents".

932 Paragraph 8(2)(f) of Schedule 2

Repeal the paragraph, substitute:

(f) the membership of the district government entity of holders of positions elected, succeeded or presented by members of a class of membership of the Enactorate granted in the district government entity or attached to property in the municipal area being allocated or having rights to present to a stakeholder position, and the qualifications for holders, successors and presenters to those positions;

933 Paragraph 8(2)(g) of Schedule 2

Omit "places", substitute "positions".

934 Paragraph 8(2)(g) of Schedule 2

Omit "campus", substitute "district".

935 Paragraph 8(2)(h) of Schedule 2

Omit "non-state".

936 Paragraph 8(2)(h) of Schedule 2

Omit "any" (wherever occurring), substitute "a".

937 Paragraph 8(2)(h) of Schedule 2

Omit "to be made or implemented".

938 Paragraph 8(2)(h) of Schedule 2

Omit "campus", substitute "district".

939 Paragraph 8(2)(i) of Schedule 2

Omit "members by residence", substitute "residents".

940 Paragraph 8(2)(i) of Schedule 2

Omit "place", substitute "position".

941 Paragraph 8(2)(i) of Schedule 2

Omit "campus", substitute "district".

942 At the end of subclause 8(2) of Schedule 2

Add:

; (j) groups of members for the purposes of entrenchment G.2.

943 Subclause 9(2) of Schedule 2

Omit "includes", substitute "means".

944 Paragraph 9(2)(d) of Schedule 2

Omit "campus", substitute "district".

945 At the end of subclause 9(2) of Schedule 2

Add:

; (f) groups of members for the purposes of entrenchment G.3.

946 Subclause 10(2) of Schedule 2

Omit "includes", substitute "means".

947 Paragraphs 10(2)(a) to (d) of Schedule 2

Omit "place" (wherever occurring), substitute "position".

948 Paragraph 10(2)(d) of Schedule 2

Omit "occupant" (wherever occurring), substitute "holder".

949 Paragraphs 10(2)(e) to (h) of Schedule 2

Omit "place" (wherever occurring), substitute "position".

950 Paragraph 10(2)(h) of Schedule 2

Omit "occupant", substitute "holder".

951 Paragraph 10(2)(i) of Schedule 2

Omit "place", substitute "position".

952 Subclause 11(2) of Schedule 2

Omit "includes", substitute "means".

953 Subclause 12(2) of Schedule 2

Omit "includes", substitute "means".

Schedule 3—Alteration of the Constitution— Further amendments

1 The whole of the Constitution

Omit every occurrence of "Urabba Parks" (wherever occurring at the beginning of any heading or sentence), substitute "The Enactorate".

2 The whole of the Constitution

Omit every occurrence of "Urabba Parks" (wherever occurring otherwise than at the beginning of any heading or sentence), substitute "the Enactorate".

[Enactor's introductory speech made in— Parliament on 25 March 2024]

(U2024A00003)

(3/24)